TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader
Water Rights Permitting Team

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team

March 8, 2023

Sims Southwest Corporation

WRTP 13841

CN605379064, RN111507281

Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin

Harris County

The application and partial fees were received on May 25, 2022. Additional
information and fees were received on December 12, 14, and 16, 2022 and
February 13, 17, and 22, 2023. The application was declared administratively
complete and accepted for filing with the Office of the Chief Clerk on March 8, 2023.
Limited mailed notice to downstream water right holders of record in the San
Jacinto River Basin is required pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §

295.154(a).

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

OCC Mailed Notice Required X YES 0 NO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Erin E. Chancellor, Interim Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 8, 2023

Ms. Amy Hickman, EHS Specialist VIA E-MAIL
Sims Southwest Corporation

21 Japhet Street

Houston, TX 77020

RE: Sims Southwest Corporation
WRTP 13841
CN605379064, RN111507281
Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin
Harris County

Dear Ms. Hickman:

This acknowledges receipt, on February 13, 17, and 22, 2023, of additional information.

The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the Chief
Clerk on March 8, 2023. Staff will continue processing the application for consideration by the

Executive Director.

Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical review
phase of the application process.

If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me via email at
Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4641.

Sincerely,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Natalia Ponebshek

From: pmy Hickenan

Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2023 4:32 PM
To: Natalia Ponebshek

Subject: Amendment

Attachments: TX Certificate of Amendment.pdf

See attached. Let me know if this works. Thanks!

Get Outlook for iOS

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



Jose A. Esparza
Deputy Secretary of State

Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF FILING
OF

Sims Southwest Corporation
801527602

[formerly: Proler Southwest Corporation]
The undersigned, as Deputy Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a Certificate of Amendment
for the above named entity has been received in this office and has been found to conform to the
applicable provisions of law.
ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Deputy Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in

the secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing filing effective on the date shown below.

Dated: 06/20/2019

Effective: 06/21/2019

7=

Jose A. Esparza
Deputy Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internet at http.//www.sos.state.tx.us/
Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: Lisa Sasin TID: 10303 Document: 896696800002



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FIILE

Call to: Call from: TECQ Staff

Amy Hickman Natalia Ponebshek

Date: Applicant: (app name and #)
2/21/2023 Sims Southwest Corporation 13841

Information for File follows:

I called Ms. Hickman to discuss the RFI response, as the submitted deeds were not in the name of the
applicant. The contact stated that Sims Southwest Corporation and Proler Southwest Inc are the same

company, and she will send me documents to demonstrate this.

- Natalia Ponebshek 2/21/2023

Signed




Natalia Ponebshek

From: pmy Hickenan

Sent: Friday, February 17, 2023 2:09 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI 2
Attachments: Japhet Deed of Trust.pdf

Good afternoon,

See attached. I’'m hoping this is it.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 3:08 PM

Tos: Amy Hickman -

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI 2
Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please find the attached request for information for the abovementioned application. A response is due by February 3,
2023.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.
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@ DEED OF TRUST AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

, § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
L\@ COUNTY OF HARRIS §
That the undersigned, PROLER SOUTHWEST, INC., a Texas corporation, hereinafter called
6 "Grantors” (whether one or more), acting herein by and through its duly anthorized officer, whose address for

AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) cash in hand paid by GEORGE MARSHALL, TRUSTEE, hereinafter
called "Trustee," whose address for notice is 5 Post Oak Park, 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Houston, Harris
County, Texas, 77027, the receipt of which payment is hereby acknowledged and confessed, and of the
and trust hereinafter mentioned, have Granted, Bargained, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do
Bargain, Sell and Convey unto Trustee, and unto the successor or substitute Trustee hereinafter provig
real property situated in Harris County, Texas, and being more particularly described on Exhibit"A"a
hereto and made a part hereof, reference to which is here made for all purposes, together with all B
) other improvements thereon and hereafter placed thereon, all rights, titles and interests now own
il acquired by Grantors in and to all easements, streets and right-of-ways of every kind and
m above described property and all public or private utility connections thereto, and all fi
property, now ot hereafter installed on the above described property or the impro!
renewals, replacements and substitutions thereof and additions thereto, all of which
shall (except as otherwise provided hereinbelow)be deemed to be a part of and affixed,

notice hereunder is 90 Hirsch Road, Houston, Texas, 77052, of Harris County, Texas, in consideration of TEN /

and all
fixtures
above described

)

Tﬁg real property; all of Grantors’ interests in any and all leases, sublease ens sions or other
[%J agreements (written or verbal, now or hereafter in effect) which grant a poss inte in and to, or the
] right to extract, reside in, sell or occupy the real property or any portion th d all other agreements
i (collectively, the “Related Agreements”, including, but not li to, ntracts, maintenance
] agreements and service contracts, which in any way relate operation, maintenance,
ity enjoyment or ownership of the above described real property; all of G tles and interests in and
to the rents and other similar revenues and benefits pai occupying, leasing, licensing,
possessing, selling or otherwise enjoying the above descyj efiy or the improvements thereon, all
rents, revenues, income and profits arising from all pre il, gas and mineral leases on any part of
the above described property; and all the estate i illérest of every nature whatsoever of the

Grantors in and to all of the foregoing and every

o in‘anywise incident, appertaining or belonging (all of
« and his successors or substitutes forever; and Grantors

assigns and legal representatives, to warrant and forever
defend title to said premises unto@ruste successors and substitutes, against every person whomsoever
lawfully claiming or to claim the same o part thereof provided, however, that, notwithstanding the
foregoing or anything to the contrary set forth herein, in that certain Loan Agreement of even date herewith
(the “Loan Agreement”) between Grantors and Beneficiary, or in any of the other Loan Documents (as such
term is defined in the Agreement), the “premises” shall not now or at any time hereafter mean ot include,
t created by this Deed of Trust shall not attach to or otherwise cover, (i) except
under the “Escrow Agreement” (as such term is defined in Section 7 hereof)
and the Relap n each case together with and all proceeds thereof), any personal property of
tes, including, without limitation, any “accounts”, “equipment” or “inventory”
defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, as in effect from time to time in the State
pplicable jurisdiction), or (ii) any trade fixtures of Borrower or any of its Affiliates,

AETER RECORDING:
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&n, any shredders, bailers, shearers or other similar items, whether or not such items

ce is made in trust on the following trusts, terms and conditions, and for the purpose of
¢ payment of a certain Promissory Note (hereinafter called "Note") dated of even date
sum of TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100

securing and en
herewith, in th

maturity and atto n clauses, as specified therein (said Note, including the definition of Event
of Default, being i i
SOUTHWEST BATIR OF TE .A., a national banking association, whose address is 5 Post Oak Park,
4400 Post Oak Parky tris County, Texas, 77027 (hereinafter, together with any subsequent
iary") in lawful money of the United States of America; all renewals,

Grantors (it being contem| eficiary may lend additional sums to Grantors from time to time, but
shall not be obligated to d 1 ntors hereby agreeing that any such additional loans shall be secured by
this Deed of Trust); obligations and liabilities to Beneficiary of the Grantois created under that certain
Environmental Certificate with Representations, Covenants and Warranties executed by Grantors of even date
herewith (all of which are hereinafter referred to as the "indebtedness"). Default in the terms of any note
evidencing such past, present or future indebtedness or default in the terms of any Deed of Trust securing same
shall be an event of default and a breach of covemant under all of said notes and Deeds of Trust and will give
Beneficiary the right to accelerate the payment(pf all said notes and to foreclose under the terms of all the
Dreeds of Trust.

Grantors hereby expressly ¢
L. Grantors will pay the Note a edness secured hereby in accordance with the terms and
provisions thereof.

2. The execution of this De
given to secure the payment of the indebtedness secured
considered as cumulative. The taking of additional securi
extension of time of payment of the indebted
this Deed of Trust and shall not affect or imp
payment of said indebtedness.

t impair or affect any other security which may be
eby, and all such additional security shall be
ecution of partial releases of the security or any
, shall not diminish the force, effect or lien of
y maker, surety, guarantor or endorser for the

3. Grantors will pay as same coma e same become delinquent, all taxes,

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantors may contes sessments and other charges if, and so
long as, (a) Grantors shall have reasonably notified Beneficiary of sgine; (b) Grantors shall diligently and in

good faith contest the same by appropriate proceedi erate to prevent the enforcement or
collection of the same and prevent the forced sale ) upon reasonable request from
Beneficiary, Grantors shall have furnished to Benefici ' ssure payment of the matters under
contest and to prevent any sale or forfeiture of the Pgdperty; (d) Grantors shall promptly upon final

determination thereof pay the amount of any such taxes or other ¢
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4. Grantors will keep the premises in good condition and repair in keeping with the condition
and repair of properties of a similar use, value, age, nature and construction and will not commit or permit any
waste, impairment or deterioration of the same and generally will not do any act by which the value of the
above described premises may become materially impaired.

5. Grantors will insure and keep insured all buildings and improvements now or hereafter located
on the premises against loss or damage by fire; flooding, if the premises are located in a flood hazard area as
designated by appropriate governmental authorities; and such other hazards as Beneficiary may reasonably
require taking into account customary lender requirements for insurance for properties of a similar use, value,
age, nature and construction, in insurance companies reasonably approved by Beneficiary in form and in
amounts satisfactory to Beneficiary, provided, that Beneficiary shall not require that the amount of such
coverage exceed the lesser of full replacement value or that amount of coverage required to pay the sums
secured by this Deed of Trust. Such insurance policies shall contain loss payable clauses (standard mortgagee
clauses) in favor of the Beneficiary as its interest may appear. Such policies and all renewals shall be
delivered immediately to and held by Beneficiary together with receipts showing payment of all premiums
thereon. Beneficiary is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds of such insurance, less a reasonable
collection expense, at its option, either to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, whether due or not, (in such
manner and in such order with respect to maturities as Beneficiary shall determine), or to restoration or repair
of the property damaged. No interest shall accrue or be payable to Grantors on any money collected and held
by Beneficiary under said policies. The provisions herein shall not create any duty on the part of the
Beneficiary to collect insurance proceeds and the Beneficiary shall not be liable for the failure to collect same
regardless of the cause of such failure. In the event of foreclosure of this Deed of Trust or other transfer of the
premises, in extinguishment of the indebtedness secured heteby, complete title to all policies held by the
Beneficiary, all proceeds thereof resulting from damages to the properties prior to sale or acquisition, and all
unearned premiums thereon shall pass to and vest in the purchaser or grantee. It is expressly acknowledged
and agreed that procurement of insurance on said premises from any particular agent, broker or underwriter
has not been directly or indirectly required by Beneficiary as a condition for making the loan secured hereby.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantors may adjust losses aggregating not in excess of $50,000 and shall use
the proceeds thereof to repair or restore the Property. Further, in the event of any insured dama
destruction of the Property or any part thereof in excess of $50,000, the proceeds sh
repair of the Property as follows: (a) if in the reasonable Judgm EBeneficiary, the,
within six (6) months after insurance proce E

and be then contmumg,

 such other ev1dences of cost, payment and performance as Benef1c1ary may reasombly
equire and approve; (g) any surplus after repair shall be applied to the Debt. In no event shall Beneficiary
assume any duty or obligation for the adequacy, form or content of any such plans and specifications, nor for
the performance, quality or workmanship of any restoration, repair, replacement and rebuilding.

6. Subject to Grantors right of contest as provided for above, if Grantors fail to pay before
delinquency all taxes, assessments, maintenance charges and other charges imposed, levied or assessed against
said property or to maintain the insurance coverage, all as herein provided, Beneficiary may, at its option and
without waiver of any other rights granted by this Deed of Trust for breach of the covenants contained herein,
procure and pay for any such insurance coverage and pay any such taxes, assessments, maintenance charges
and other charges, including any sums that may be necessary to redeem the premises from tax sale, without
obligation to inquire into the validity of any such taxes, assessments, charges and tax sales, the receipts of the
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proper officers being conclusive evidence of the validity and amount thereof. All amounts so paid by
Beneficiary shall immediately become due and payable on demand to Beneficiary, and shall bear interest from
the date of disbursement at the rate payable on the outstanding principal sum under the Note secured hereby,
and all such amounts shall become additional indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

7. Following an Event of Default, Grantors shall create, at the option of Beneficiary, an escrow
account (the “Escrow Account™) for the payment of taxes, assessments, and maintenance charges levied and to
be levied against the premises. At the request of Beneficiary, Grantors shall (1) deposit in the Escrow Account
a sum that will be sufficient to pay such taxes, assessments and maintenance charges with respect to the
premises attributable to the period beginning on the last date on which each such charge would have been paid
under the normal lending practice of the Beneficiary and local custom and ending on the due date of the first
full installment payment under the Note, plus one-sixth of the estimated total amount of such taxes and other
charges to be paid on dates, as provided above, during the ensuing twelve month period, and (2) deposit the
Escrow Account in any month beginning with the first full installment payment under the Note (for the
purpose of assuring payment of taxes, insurance premiums and other charges with respect to the premises) a
1m of (a) one-twelfth of the total amount of the estimated taxes and other charges with are reasonably
ticipated to be paid on date during the ensuing twelve months which dates are in accordance with the normal
o practice of Beneficiary and local custom, plus (b) such as is necessary to maintain an additional
the Escrow Account not to exceed one-sixth of the estimated total amount of such taxes,
d maintenance charges to be paid on dates, as provided above, during the ensuing twelve month
ed however, that in the event that Beneficiary determines there will be or is a deficiency
t be prohibited from requiring additional monthly deposits in the Escrow Account to avoid
ficiency. Any deficiency in the amount maintained in the Escrow Account shall be paid

additional security for the sy ed by this Deed of Trust and the liens of this Deed of Trust shall at all
times extend to said sum
until all indebtedness se f Trust has been pald in full. In the event of default under this
pplied by Beneficiary to said indebtedness. Beneficiary’s
nd the deposit of any funds therein shall not be deemed
as a waiver of Beneficiary’s right to'req of the Escrow Account and the deposit of funds

therein in the future.

8. Grantors will not suffer or pe
to or to be enforced against the premises.

r equal to the lien created hereby to attach

1 planned unit development, Grantors
covenants creating or governing the
pns of the condominium or planned unit

9. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condom
shall perform all of Grantors obligations under the decla
condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regula
development, and constituent documents.

10. If any part of the premises shall be taken for public use under the
Beneficiary shall have the right to receive and collect all amounts and d
condemnation proceedings and apply the same to the indebtedness secured hereby
order with respect to maturities as Beneficiary shall determine. Notwithstanding the for
adjust losses aggregating not in excess of $50,000 and shall use the proceeds thereof to re
Further, in the event of any condemnation in excess of $50,000, the proceeds shall be made availa
the Property as follows: (a) if in the reasonable judgment of Beneficiary, the Property can be restored withi
six (6) months after proceeds ate made available (b) no Event of Default shall have occurred and be th
continuing; (c) Grantors will diligently prosecute restoration in accordance with the requirement
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applicable laws relating thereto; (d) Grantors shall pay all costs repair in excess of the net proceeds of
condemnation; (e) the Property shall be repaired to substantially the same character as prior to such damage or
destruction; (f) Grantors shall provide evidence of payments including waivers of lien, title insurance
endorsements, and such other evidences of cost, payment and performance as Beneficiary may reasonably
require and approve; (g) any surplus after repair shall be applied to the Debt. In no event shall Beneficiary
assume any duty or obligation for the adequacy, form or content of any such plans and specifications, nor for
the performance, quality or workmanship of any restoration, repair, replacement and rebuilding.

11. Grantors expressly waive and renounce the benefit of all present and future laws providing for
any appraisement before sale of any of the property covered by this Deed of Trust, commonly known as
*appraisement laws," and all present and future laws extending in any manner the time for enforcement of
collection of the indebtedness secured hereby, commonly known as "stay laws" and 'redemption laws."

12. If, subsequent to the execution and delivery of this Deed of Trust, it should be ascertained that
there is a defect in the title of Grantors to the premises, or that there is a lien of any nature whatsoever on any
part of the premises, which is equal or superior in rank to the lien granted by this instrument, or if a homestead
claim is asserted to any part of the premises adverse to this trust, or if Grantors or any subsequent owner of the
premises become insolvent or bankrupt, or a receiver be appointed for their property, or a petition for
reorganization, arrangement, receivership, bankrupicy or any proceeding for protection under the Bankruptcy
Act or proceedings related to any of the foregoing be filed by or against Grantors or any subsequent owner of
the premises, then in any such event (which event shall be deemed a default or event of default) any
Beneficiary shall have the right to declare the indebtedness secured hereby at once due and payable without
demand or notice, and the lien granted by this Deed of Trust may be foreclosed.

13. (a)If the indebtedness secured hereby is fully paid in accordance with the terms and provisions
of this instrument, the Note and any other instrument evidencing any indebtedness secured hereby, and if the
covenants and agreements contained herein and in any other instrument executed in connection with the
indebtedness are kept and performed, then this conveyance shall become null and void and shall be released at
the expense of Grantors; otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; and if Grantors shall fail to
pay any part of the indebtedness secured hereby within seven (7) days of the date due, or Grantors sh i
perform any of the covenants and agreements contained in this instrument and suc
fifteen (15) days after notice thereof to said guarantor; provided, thagif such failure c
within fifteen (15) days, the time to cure sh | ditional thirtyy
such guarantor QEAIe n

ny dagumn nection therewith which has not been cured within
e or peri ein provided, then the entire indebtedness secured hereby shall, at once

e therkafter while any part of said indebtedness remains unpaid, at the option of any Beneficiary,
become due and payable without demand or notice (all rights to demand and notice being hereby expressly
waived), and it shall thereupon be the duty of the above named Trustee, or his stccessor or substitute, as
hereinafter provided, to enforce this trust at the request of any Beneficiary {which request shall be presumed)
and to sell the premises with or without first having taken possession of the same and in whole or in part, as
the acting Trustee may elect (all rights to a marshalling of assets of Grantors being expressly waived hereby),
to the highest bidder for cash at public auction at the Courthouse door of the County in which said premises
ate situated (or if the real property above described is located in more than one County, the sale may be made
at the Courthouse in any County in which the propety is located) on the first Tuesday of any month between
the hours of 10 A.M. and 4 P.M., after giving notice of the time, place and terms of sale (as required by the
Texas Property Code as then amended) and the premises to be sold by (i) the acting Trustee or any person
chosen by him posting or causing to be posted written notice thereof at least twenty-one (21) days preceding
the date of said sale at the County Courthouse door of said County and to file in the office of the County Clerk
of each County in which the real property is located a copy of the notice posted at the County Courthouse door
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days preceding the
lebtor obligated to pay
. Service of such notice to each
rapper, properly addressed to
y, in a post office or official
e alternative, such notice and
02 of the Texas Property
Jof the Texas Business and
d title and chapter now exist or
ticles or enactments relating
any way Trustee's rights to
rinitied under the laws of the
lic or private sale after entry of
ffidavit of any person having
ma facie evidence of the fact of

of said County, and (ii) the Beneficiary or any person chosen by it, atle
date of said sale, serving written notice of such proposed sale by certifig
the indebtedness evidenced by the Note according to the records of Ben
debtor shall be completed upon deposit of the notice, enclosed in a p
each debtor at the most recent address as shown by the records
depository under the care and custody of the United States Postal S
sale may be accomplished in such manner as permitted or required
Code relating to the sale of real property under contract lien and/o
Commerce Code relating to the sale of collateral after default by g
may be hereafter amended or succeeded), or by any other prese
to same. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 13(a) shall be ¢
sell the premises by private sale, if, and to the extent that, such p
state where the premises (or that portion thereof to be sold) is b
a judgment by any court of competent jurisdiction orderi
knowledge of the facts to the effect that such service was co
service. After such sale, the acting Trustee shall make due ¢ eneral warranty to the purchaser
or purchasers, and the Grantors bind themselves, their heirs, as s, administrators, successors and
legal representatives to warrant and forever defend the title of such purchaser or purchasers.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Beneficiary shall
have the right and option to proceed with foreclosure in satisfaction of such item or items by directing the
Trustee, or his successor or substitute as hereinafter provided, to proceed as if under a full foreclosure,
conducting the sale as herein provided, and without declaring the whole debt due, and provided that if sale is
made because of defaunlt as hereinabove mentioned, such sale may jag made subject to the unmatured part of
the Note and the indebtedness secured hereby, an such sale, if so made shall not in any
manner affect any other obligation or obligations sett s to such other obligations this Deed of
Trust and the liens created hereby shall remain in full force al ct just as though no sale had been made
under the provisions of this Paragraph 13(b). It is further agreed that several sales may be made hereunder
without exhausting the right of sale for any othe he obligations secured hereby, it being the
purpose to provide for a foreclosure and a s ses for any matured portion of any of the
indebtedness secured hereby or other items provi n without exhausting the power to foreclose and
to sell the premises for any other part of the indebtednesg Segured hereby whether matured at the time or
subsequently maturing.

(c) The proceeds from any suc ied by the acting Trustee as follows: (1) To the
payment of all expenses of advertising, sel g said premises; (2) To the payment to Benefi-
ciary of all unpaid principal, accrued intere 16, reasonable aitorney’s fees and trustee’s fees and all

other indebtedness secured hereby; and 44) The balance, if any, shall be paid to Grantors. It is agreed,
however, that Grantors shall remain li
applicable law.

ve the right to sell the premises in whole or in part and
ine, and the right of sale hereunder shall not be exhausted by one or
the premises have been legally sold. In the event any
< opinion of Beneficiary or the holder of any part of the
indebtedness, such sale shail not exhaust the powel of sale hereunder, and Beneficiary or such holder shall
have the right to cause a subsequent sale or sale be made by the Trustee or any successor or substitute
Trustee. Likewise, Beneficiary my the purchaser at any such sale if it is the highest bidder, and shall
have the right, after paying or ac or all costs of said sale or sales, to credit the amount of the bid upon
the amount of the indebtedness jeu of cash payment. The purchaser or purchasers at foreclosure
shall have the right to affirm or disa Base of said premises.

() The acting Trustee h
in such parcels and order as he may d
more sales, but successive sales may
sale hereunder is not completed or i
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(e) 1t shall not be necessary for the acting Trustee to have constructively in his possession any
part of the real or personal propetty covered by this Deed of Trust, and the title and right of possession of said
property shall pass to the purchaser or purchasers at such sale as fully as if the same had been actually present
and delivered. Likewise, on foreclosure of this Deed of Trust whether by power of sale herein contained or
otherwise, Grantors or any person claiming any part of the premises by, through or under Grantors, shallLnot
be entitled to a marshalling of assets or a sale in inverse order of alienation.

4] The recitals and statements of fact contained in any notice or in any conveyanc
purchaser or purchasers at any such sale shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of such
prerequisites and requirements necessary to the validity of any such sale shall be presumed to
performed.

(g) Any sale under the powers granted by this Deed of Trust shall be a
Grantors, their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

14, In the event of a foreclosure under the powers granted by this Deed and all
other persons in possession of any part of the premises, shall be deemed tenants a
foreclosure sale and shall be liable for a reasonable rental for the use of said premise any such tenants
refuse to surrender possession of said premises upon demand, the purchaser shall
maintain the statutory action of forcible entry and detainer and procure a it of p
Grantors expressly waive all damages sustained by reason thereof. This r i
remedies the purchaser may have hereunder or otherwise. This Deed of Tr

under the powers created hereby shall be, in any action of forcible detaiy acie evidence of the
existence of the relationship of landlord and tenant as between the giirchaser and ors, their tenants and/or
assigns.

15. In case of the death, inability, refusal or incapacity o n named Trustee to act, or at
the option of any Beneficiary at any time and without caus, i essor or substitute Trustee may be

acknowledgment by Beneficiary of a written instru ment, if Beneficiary is a corporation,
g e necessity of any action by the Board

of Directors authorizing such appointment) app d designating such successor or substitute Trustee,
whereupon such successor or substitute Trustee ' ¢ ed with and succeed to all of the rights, titles,
privileges, powers and duties of the Truste . uch right of appointment of a substitute or
successor Trustee shall exist as often and wh of said causes the original or successor or substi-

tute Trustee cannot or will not act or ha ed as herein provided.

16. This Deed of Trust ) ecen executed and delivered in the State of Texas and
are to be construed and enforced i e with the laws of the State of Texas. If any terms or provisions
contained herein are in conflict wi
Trust, such terms and provisions shall be held for naught, but the remainder of the terms and provisions shall
remain in full force and effect. Tikewise, in no event and upon no contingency shall Grantors be required to
pay interest on the indebtedness secured hereby in excess of the rate allowed by the laws of the State of Texas.

It is the intention of the parties hereto to conform strictly to the usury laws now in force in the State of Texas.
Accordingly, notwithstanding anything contrary in the Note, this Deed of Trust or any other agreement
entered into in conn ewith, it is agreed as follows: (i) the aggregate of all charges which constitute
interest under the e of Texas that are contracted for, chargeable or receivable under the Note,
this Deed of Trust connection with this loan transaction shall under no circumstances exceed
the maximum permitted by law, and any excess shall be cancelled automatically and, if
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theretofore paid, shall, at Beneficiary’s option, be s
amount of the Note; and (ii) determination of?
allocating and spreading, in equal parts during the perio
time contracted for, charged, or received from Gigpg
the maturity of the Note is accelerated by reasor
the Note, this Deed of Trust or any agreement
required or permitted prepayments, then such ch
maximum amount permitted by law, and intere
Note, this Deed of Trust or otherwise shall
Beneficiary’s option, be either refunded to Gran

ded to Grantors or credited on the principal
fcst shall be made by amortizing, prorating,
11 stated term of the loan, all interest at any
onnection with the loan; and (iii) in the event that
j Beneficiary resulting from a default under
onnection herewith, or in the event of any
itute interest may never include more than the
it permitted by law, if any, provided for in the
atically and, if theretofore paid, shall, at
n the principal amount of the Noie.

be enforced from time to time as a Deed of
ement, Financing Statement, or Lien on
more thereof, and shall constitute a "fixture
al Code.

17. This instrument shall be deeme;
Trust, Chattel Mortgage, Assignment, Contrag
Machinery Situated on Realty, and from time to time a
filing" for purposes of Article 9 of the Texas Unifo

18. If the lien created by this Deed of Trust shall be invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the
indebtedness secured hereby, the unsecured p debtedness shall be completely paid and
liquidated prior to the payment and liquidation of the r d secured portion of said indebtedness, and
all payments made on said indebtedness shall be con have been first paid on and applied to the
complete payment and liquidation of that portion of th ess which is not secured by the lien of this
Deed of Trust.

e e, o
s e e
e BaeGt h—l =

-

the Note, to the extent that the same are
remises, or any portion thereof, have been
epresentation that such amounts are due and
ights, superior titles, liens and equities, owned or
er remote regardless of whether said liens are

19. It is understood and agreed t
utilized to take up any outstanding liens and chg
advanced by Beneficiary at Grantors’ request and
payable. Beneficiary shall be subrogated to any an
claimed by any owner or holder of said outstand
acquired by assignment or are released by the

e =l T

20. Grantors agree not to convey or ey the premises, in whole or in part, without
first obtaining the prior written consent of Beneficiary. Beneficiary shall be under no obligation to consent to
any sale or conveyance. Should Grantors, withol ini ior written consent of Beneficiary, convey
or contract to convey the premises, in whole of
declare the entire amount of the indebtedness s due and payable. Beneficiary may exercise
such right and option by giving written notice the Grantees to whom such premises was
sold or conveyed that the entire indebtedness hag.been declared due and payable and demand payment thereof.

Such right and option may be exercised by any any time during the period of one year from the
date the contract to convey or conveyance was exe e thereof given to Beneficiary, The failure
to pay the indebtedness so declared to be due in fu ve (45) days after the giving of such notice
shall constitute an event of default under this d the Trustee hereunder shall be and is hereby
authorized and empowered when requested to do so by Beneficiary after such default to sell the premises as
herein provided. Should Grantors, with the prio: L of Beneficiary, convey or contract to convey
the premises herein described, either Grantor maer must pay to Beneficiary a reasonable and
customary transfer fee that it is charging at th e of such conveyance or contract to convey for all such
transfers. The payment of such fee will not affcet or impair the rights and options granted to Beneficiary
herein. In the event ownership of the property herein described (or any part thereof or interest therein)
becomes vested in a person other than the Grantors, regardless of how the same may occur and whether with
or without the written consent of Beneficiary, the Beneficiary may, without notice to the Grantors, deal with
such successor or successors in interest with reference to this Deed of Trust and to the debt hereby secured in
the same manner as with the Grantors without limiting or discharging the liability of Grantors under this Deed




il

of Trust and the indebtedness secured hereby. Sale of the premises by Grantors, forbearance by Beneficiary,
extensions of the time of payment of the indebtedness secured hereby or acceleration of the time of payment of
the indebtedness secured hereby and the subsequent reinstatement of same, shall not operate to release,
discharge, modify, change or affect the original liability of Grantors in whole or in part. For purposes of this
paragraph, a sale or transfer shall not be deemed to include a lease of space or granting of an casement in the
ordinary course of business.

21. To further secure said indebtedness (but subject in any event to the proviso to the second
paragraph of this Deed of Trust), Grantors hereby grant to Beneficiary a security interest in and to the premises
insofar as such premises consists of fixtures and personal property as hereinabove described, subject to the
provisions of the Texas Uniform Commercial Code, and to the full extent permitted thereby, including the
proceeds and products of and from any and all of such personal property and fixtures. If any Event of Default
oceurs under the terms of the Note or this instrument, Beneficiary is and shall be entitled to all of the rights,
owers and remedies afforded a Secured Party by the Texas Uniform Commercial Code with reference to the
sonal property and fixtures constituting the premises, or the Trustee or Beneficiary may proceed as to both
1 and personal property constituting the premises, in accordance with the rights, powers and remedies
der this instrument in respect of the real property covered hereby. Without limiting Beneficiary’s

ereto under the provisions of the Texas Uniform Commercial Code as amended from time to

sly agreed and undersiood that the exercise of any option in this Deed of Trust by
onsidered as a waiver of its right to exercise any other option provided herein and
toexercise any such option shall not be considered as a waiver of the option and
ot be guilty of waiver or estoppel by not immediately accelerating the
happening of any of the events herein set forth or upon the breach by
ts herein contained, but shall be entitled to accelerate said indebtedness

further that the L
maturity of the indebtedne
Grantors of any covenantgi ‘
at its option at any time after the occurr
in no manner be construed as a wai estoppel of such right to accelerate.

23. The terms and pro
interest in strict accordance with the usur;
with modifications and pre-emptions the

ph Sixteen (16) above pertaining to the payment of
te of Texas shall include and be construed together

24, From time to time Beneficiary i i ated appraisal on the value of the premises
and upon demand Grantors shall reimburse Benefiéja:
Grantors agree that in the event an independent apprai ed bpany governmental agency, Grantors

will pay the cost of such appraisal and will pay such SumS 2 ch acts as may be required by such
agency to make the loan a conforming loan under exi ernmental regulations governing the
Beneficiary.

25. In consideration for Beneficiary accepting and agreeing to this Deed of Trust, the Grantors,

upon demand by Beneficiary, shall deliver to Beneficiary current Financial State
certain Loan Agreement of even date herewith.

26. If, without the prior wriiten consent of Beneficiary, which consen
by Beneficiary in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, Grantors create any §
subordinate to this Deed of Trust, then Beneficiary may, at its option, declare all or pa '
immediately due and payable, and Beneficiary shall be entitled to exercise any and all reme
under this Deed of Trust.
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27. On or
of paid receipts from
against the premises
Beneficiary may, at the
companies in the busin
maintenance charges a
for the costs of such ¢
date of disbursement by
Note. All such amounts sha

1y 31 of each calendar year, Grantors agree to furnish to Beneficiary copies
ing authorities which levy real estate taxes, assessments and/or stand-by fees
vidence that the maintenance assessment against the premises has been paid current.
of Grantors, secure tax certificates from time to time issued by a company or
mining the status of outstanding real estate taxes, assessments, stand-by fees,
imposed against the premises. Grantors shall reimburse Beneficiary
emand by Bencficiary, and such amount shall bear interest from the
the rate of interest payable on the principal sums outstanding on the
rt of the indebtedness secured hereby.

28. To furthe btedness, Grantors hereby assign (to the extent assignable) to
Beneficiary all of its rights | he Related Agreements, including all utilities and utility capacity
(including but not limited to ewer and sanitary sewer) now or hereafter available to the
premises. Grantors hereby a e utilities to the premises so long as this Deed of Trust is in full
force and effect. Grantors shy termination, transfer and/or sale of such utilities and utility
capacity without the express w Beneficiary. Grantors hereby grant to Beneficiary a security
interest in and to such utilities & ipacity available to the premises, subject to the provisions of the
Texas Uniform Commercial Cod to the full extent permitted thereby, including the proceeds and
products thereof. If any Event of Default occurs and is continuing under the terms of the Note or if any default
occurs and is continuing under this instrument, Beneficiary is and shall be entitled to all of the rights, powers
and remedies afforded to Secured Party by the Texas Uniform Commercial Code with reference to such
utilities, utility capacity and the availability thereof in which Beneficiary has been granted a security interest
herein, or the Trustee or Beneficiary may proceed ggto both the real and personal property covered hereby in
accordance with the rights, powers and remedies gf fited under this instrument in respect of the real property
covered hereby. Grantors agree to execute finan atements covering such utilities and utility capacity
upon request by Beneficiary.

iary that there is currently available to the premises
the use of the premises. Grantors will take whatever
ilities to the premises until the indebtedness secured
hion any charges required by the governmental
to furnish to Beneficiary proof of the continued
iary, in its opinion, deem it necessary to incur
utilities, Beneficiary is authorized to do soand
ed hereby which shall be due and payable by
_thereon from the date such expenses and costs
of interest accruing under the Note. Failure to remit such

29, Grantors warrant and represent to
sufficient utility capacity (water and sanitary :
action necessary to maintain the availabi
hereby is paid in full (including remittin
authorities). Upon request by Beneﬂcmry,
availability of such utilities to the premises. Should Be
expenses and costs in order to maintain the aygilability o
such expenses and costs shall be a part of th
Grantors to Beneficiary upon demand, toge
were incurred by Beneficiary until paid at the

te to the Note and the liens securing same.
in a form and substance satisfactory to
Beneficiary, signed by the tenant or proposed tenan s shall notify Beneficiary of any default in any
material respect of any tenant under any lease agreement. Uporf
Grantors shall furnish to Beneficiary all existing leagg, all g
such leases, a current rent-roll and any other lease i

greements executed in connection with
sted by Beneficiary.

31. The term Event of Default is defined it fhe Note. Any reference to an Event of Default in this
Deed of Trust shall mean an Event of Default as defined in th

joint and several and shall inure to
s, and legal representatives of the

32. The covenants and agreements herein ¢
the benefit of and be binding upon the respective heirs,
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parties hereto. Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use
of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

33. The indebtedness herein described and hereby secured is additionally secured by a vendor's
lien retained in favor of SOUTHWEST BANK OF TEXAS, N.A., in Deed of even date herewith, to the
undersigned covering Tracts [ through VII as described on attached Exhibit “A”, which vendor's lien and this
Deed of Trust secure the payment of said indebtedness in the principal amount of $2,500,000.00, and it is
agreed that this Deed of Trust is cumulative of and without prejudice to said lien and title and that a
foreclosure hereunder will operate to foreclose said vendor's lien, said Deed being referred to for all purposes.

EXECUTED on this the 2/ day of January, 2004.

PROLER SOUTHWEST, INC., a Texas corporatio.

By: %
Name: %//w T FroLER.

Title:_ PRESIDENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

004, by

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2/ 57 d ,
ST, INC., a Texas

WiereranT Ppoces. : Prosident of PROLER
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

e State of Texas

Hasp\Southwest Bank\Znd Proler\Final Dt.doc
fl”m”##” -

WILLIAM s, BARNETT §

») NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

After Recording Return to:

e e e = MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
3 JAN. 29, 2006~ 8
. Wffwm4n,‘¢g,c,: 6 h
RECORDER’S MEMO tsas

Acknowledgment Inco
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- THENCE N02T 27 13" W -30.

[ . * .

TRACT ] (fee simplel:
5

That certain tract of land coatainiog 12.420 gcres oul
Abstract 32, and being more particularly described

ol the H a.rns & W son T» off:éugug S UJ"'\,C- =
by metes and bounds as follows: - -

All that certain 12.92 acres of land being all that same 12.420 acre gacl described in'the deed
from Robert L. Cllett, et al., lo Louis Dreyfus Corporation recorded under File No. L271947, in

the Official Pubtic Records of Real Property of Hams County, Texas, out of the 51.80 acre tract

of land described in the deed from Reconsaucton Finance Corporation lo H.H. Colleld, -
recarded under Valume 1834, Page 286 in the Deed Records of Hams County, Texas, out 0 ihe
Harms and Wilson Twe League Survey, A-32, Harris County, Texas, and beinz more parh
descobed by meles and bounds as follows: (AJl bearings based on the Texas

Coordinale Systerm, Soutd Central Zone)

BEEGINNING at a 1" galvanized ron pipe found for the most southerly so
herein described ract common o the northwest comner of the 8. 1311 aer |
deed from New Kelly Corp. to Kelly Manufacturing Company, recordegs
i the Official Public Records of Real Property of Hams County, '
of the aforesaid 51,30 acre tract

nor cormer

THENCE N 25° 34" 46" W -48.31"to 3 chiseled "X" found in concrete for angle comer;

THENCE N 39° 37 20" W - 717,43 to a dnili hole s oncrete for angle comer,

THENCE N 01° 12' 18" W - 47.80" toa 5/3" ir r angle comer; | i

THENCE N ¢6° 12' 18" W - 245.00 und for angle comer; -
ic post found for the nbnhwa corner of the - .

herein described tract, U the nortl cesaid 51.580 acre tracy, common with the south

rght-of-way line of Dick

Jong said comumon lne o 3 P/K nail found for the most
[ the herein described tract, commoa (O the west comer of the 737.5
{escribed in the deed from Merchant's Compress Co. o the City of

THENCE N 87° 32
northerly northeast
square foot ragj o
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Houston, recorded under Yolume 401, Page 165 in-the Deed R;ecords_ofHamSCUunty, Te;

THENCE S 39° 06' 22" E - 56.60" along the sauthwest line of said 787.5" square fool ac(,
comqunon with a northwes! line of the aforesaid 51.80 acre Tacl, lo 8 P/K pail set tn plank for the -
most easterly northeast coimer of the herein described tract in the west line of the 15.99 acre gract B

of land deseribed in the deed from R.H. Baker to Cicy of Houston, recorded under Yolume 361,
Page 34 in the Decd Records of Harms County, Texas; '

THENCE S 02° 12 31" E - 832.07 along the west line of said 15.99 acre tract, common with Lhe
cast line of the aforesaid 51.80 scre tract to @ 5/8” wron rod found for the southcast corper of the
herein described tract, comunon to the portheast comer of the aforesaid 8.1511 acre tracy;

THENCE S 8§9° 01’ 38" W -310.16" along the north line of said 8.13 11 acre mact, common with
a south line of said 51.80 acre tract to the POINT OF BEGWING and containing 12.42 acres

of land.

TRACT I (easgmenﬂ:

A non exclusive rignt of way and easemnent being | 1,350 square [eet for use as a road or roadwav,
as therein provided by Easement Agreement dated August 6, 1987, filed August 10, 1957 under
Clerl's File No. L 271948, said 11,360 square {2zt being more particularly descnibed by metes
and bounds contained therein, ’

TRACT TIT (easement):

hY

! 10, 1957 under.
' "L 271948, sa
and bounds contained therein.

TRACT IV (easementd:

Fasernent rights as conlained in that cerain instrument dated June 8, 1933, recorded in Yolume
998, Page 439, Deed Records, with map lherefor recorded in Volume 15, Page 24, Map Recards,
Harris County, Texas. Said nghts limiled by agreement dated June 8, 1942, recorded in Volume

1251, Page 520, Deed Records, Harms County, Texas. .

!

Page 2 of 7 Pages

are feet for railroad fack usage, as

RCE

-




TRA_CT Y (fee simple):

esidue ol the S1. SO acre I:ract des‘_nbed io Lhe deed:'
5 H.H. Coffeld, recorded under. Volumc 1834, Pagc R
, Texas, out of the Marms and Wilson Two League - -
g more particularly described by metes and bounds
Stale Plan Coordinate Systern, South Central Zone)

All that cerlain 34.51 acres
from Reconstruchon Finance
286, in the Decd Records of |
Survey, A-32, Harris County, T
as follows: (Al bearings based

d for an angle comer of the herein descnbed tract
common to the northwest comn acre tract descnbed 1o the deed from New Kelly
Corp. to Kelly Manulacturing Company irecdi@ed under File No. J728633, in the Otficial Public
Records of Real Property of Harmis County, Texas, and an u .erior comer of said 51.80 acre tract;

BEGINNING at a 1" galvaniz

THENCE S C0° 52°41" E along said 8.1511 acrc tract at 878.52" passing a 5/3"
capped iron rod set for reference and ¢ for a total distance of 1010.02" to the sputheasi
corner of the herein described tact, common lo the most southerly southeast comer of said 51.30
acre tract, at the natural edge of water of BufTale Bayou as a reference line;

THENCE along the southwzst line
the following courses:

re tract and said edge ofu-aler (or reference,
N65° 35 17" W- 1597410
N 59° 27" 23" W - 134.00" to
NS4 21'23" W - 134,538 0
N d40° 43'35" W - 173.94" to
N 367 56 31" W-10742"t0 a d found for an én‘gje comer;
THENCE connnuing along said southwes ong said bulkhead the following courses:
N 73°35 23" W-49.65" to an angle ¢
N3L° 5131 W - 127.21 0 an an

N 39° 24" 49" W - 469.55" to an anale comer,;

N S6° 10" 31" W - 172,53 to the west end ol said bulkhead found for an angle comer;
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THENCE contnuing along said southwest line ang Lhe n_forcs__aid- E_rt".f_"_t".F’qrjg‘t_"’f;égﬁj"{bg;fg}:[_”lg.\r}_ﬂ.g
courses: S ey e el

$ 87° 10" 24" VW - 53.63" o an angle corer,
N 62° 14' 38" W - 38.90" lo an angle comer;

N 80° §2' 47" W - 166.92' to an angle corver,

§75° 07 32" W -70.01"to the southswest corner of the heren described tract, comumoa to
the southwest corner of the aforesaid 51.80 acre tracy; :

' HENCE N 02° 33 38" W - 456,45' along the west line of said 51.80 acre gact to the most

wester]ly northwest comer of the herein described tract, common to the southwest corner of the
135,305 square foot tract of land described in the desd Fom (he estate of H.H. Coffield, deceased,
to Southwest Lndustial Impori and Export Co,, Inc., recorced under File No. K593104, tn the
_Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas, in the called center line of an
existing gully and from which point a $/8" iron rod found fer the most northerly northwest comer
of said 51.80 acre wact in the seuth nght-of-way line of Clinion Prive bears N 02° 53" 38" W -

southeast line of saxd 185,305 squars !'odt-tract and the called center line
, the following courses,

N 32°
N 13740 51" E-55.08

-N 34" 44" 54" E - 100.00" to an anglc®
N 13° 24" 09" E - 74.73" 1o an angle comer;
N 28° 50'32" E-5831"toan ang]ﬂ‘corncr;
N 13° 49" 25" E - 72.80' to an angle comer,

!
N 24° 23 24" E - 82.79' to the most northerly northwest cormer of the herein deseribed
tract, in the north line of the aloresaid 51.80 wact;

Page 4 of 7 Pages

e




.

fi
o
w

l']'!]‘

~.the 12.420 acre tract of land described in the deed from Robe

- found for an angle comer,

. THENCE S 467 12' 18" E - 243.00" along the §

. THENCE.S 25° 34' 46" E - 4337
- BEGINNING and containing 34.51

TRACT VI (easement):

plat of Japhet Subdivision recorded LdeF.VOIUmC 275, Pagc 277 in

County, Texas;
THENCE S02° 47 11" E - 146.53" along said west right-o{-way nth ao east line
of said 51.80 acre tract io a 1:1/2" galvanized iron pipe found for er of the herein

THENCE N 87° 32' 42" E - 335.12" along the nortb line of sai
post found for an angle corner of the herein descnbed acy,
d Charles N. Avery,
Jr. to Louis Dreyfus Corporation, recorded under File No, L27 in the Official Public

Records of Real Property of Harmis County, Texas;

THENCE § 02° 27 18" E - 30.00' along the west line of said 12.420 acre tract to a P. XK, nail

aid 12.420 acre tract 1o a 5/8"
ron rod found for an angle commer;

THENCE SO1° 12" 18" E - 47.80" continuing est-fine lo a spike set for an anple’
cormer; ' :

THENCE 539° 37°20"E - 71743 co

angle comer;

gid southwest line to a spike set for an

sald southwest line to the POINT OF -
square fezt) of land. ‘

es (E,SDB,

A noa exclusive night of way angsgasem ing 38,245 square [ez! [or use as a road or roadway,
as thercin provided by Easc Agreement from Lows Dreytus Corporation, a New York
carporation, to Robert L. E . Avery, Ir,, as [ndependent Co-Executors of the
Estate of H. H. Coffield, deC® ent dated August 6, 1987, filed Aygust 10, 1987
under Clerk’s File No. L2

5 square [est being more particularly descnbed by
metes and bounds as foll
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of said 51.80 acre tracy;

T THENCE § 3906 22" E - 17.05' to the most

Reconstrucaon Fmanc:: Corporation to H.H. Coffield, i'CLOFdE'.d tinder \.’oluma I634 E’:}"Ug 235
Harris County Deed Records, out of the Hams end Wilson Two League Su.rvey, A 32, Hau—ls-"g_
County, Texas and being more paricularly described by metes and bounds as follows (AN L e
bcarmas based on Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Cestral Zoge.) "

BEGINNING at a | ® galvanized from pipe found marking the northwest corner o the 8.1511 acre
tract described in the deed form New Keley Corp. to Kelley Manufacturing Company, recorded -
under File No, }-728633, Hammis County Real Property Records, and an interior coraer of said
51.80 acre tract and an laternor comer of the hercio described tract;

H
1§

THENCE N 25° 34" 46" W - 44.00' to the most wesicrly, northv _st comner of th2 herein described

J 89° 01' 38" E - 153.32' 10 the Pownt Of Curvarure of 2 curve to Lhc left having a
91° 14" 09" and a radius of 70.00"

THE urve to the feft an arc disiance of 111.47" to the Point Of Tangency;

THENCE N
cenmral angle of 28°

THENCE along said curve
corner of the herein descd

THENCE N §7° 32' 42" E - 22.29

»line to the most northerly, northeast corner

bst corner of the herein described
gle of 29° 32" 39" and a radius of
ars $ 62° 39" 51" E;

easernent and a poini on a curve to the left having a
300.00', from which the center of the circle of said ¢

THENCE along said curve to the lefi, in a southwest direction, .an arc disy
Point Of Tangency;

154.69° to the

THENCE S 02° 12' 31" E - 620.00" to the Point Of Curvature of a curv
central angle of 91° 14’ 09" and a radius of §7.50"

THENCE a long said curve to the nghl an are distance of 139.33" (0 the Point Ongcncy;
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THENCE § 89° 01' 38" W - 47.63" to the Point Of Curvsture ol e curve to the left having e
central angle of 217 02' 22" and a radius of 75.007;

THENCE aloag said curve to the lefi an
dcscnbcd tract 1o the south fine othe alare
aforesaid 8.1311 acre traci;

distance of 27.54" to an anele corner of the herein
51.83 acre tract common with the north line of

on’line to the POINT OF BEGINNING of
245 squarc fezt (0.873 acre) of land.

Comprcss & Wm‘chouse Companf, C.R%
o ?.@rhzms Railroad Co., dated June 8, '
with map thereof recorded tn -olumc 55,
nghts as mited by agresment exes uted by and
Ju.nc 8 1942, recorded In Volume 1251,

RECCADERS MEMORANDUM

.. AT THE TIME CF RECORDATICN, THIS
INSTRUMENT WAS FOUND TO-BE tHABEQUATE
FOR THE BEST PHOTOGRAPHIC REPRODUCTICN

BRCAUBE OF ILLEGIBILITY, CARBON OR
PHOTQ COPY, DISCOLORED PAPE*R ETC.
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ARY PROVISION HEREM WICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RERTAL, Ot USE OF WIE DESCRBEDREAL ‘
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RAGE 13 KYALID ARD UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LATY.

- THE STATE QF TEXAS T et
. GOUNTY QF HARRIS ’
* eeabycerty het i isirument was FLED in FRa Mumber Secusrce on e dok 26 21 s ime
Ehm&i#umil b, 12 wed duly RECOROED. ' th Odficial Pubke Records of Real Progorty of Harrs |
A0-T

| JAN 22 3004

Loy & Fgpan

GOUNTY CLERK 7
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ent by and betwezn The Expoiters
Glass Company and Texas & New’
lume 998, Page 439, Deed Records,
rds, Hams County, Texas. Said
Plant Corporation, cl al,, dalzd
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FIILE

Call to: Call from: TECQ Staff

Ms. Amy Hickman Natalia Ponebshek

Date: Applicant: (app name and #)
2/16/2023 Simms Southwest Corporation 13841

Information for File follows:

This call was to discuss the RFI 2 response and inform the applicant that we need land deeds to
demonstrate ownership of the diversion point location. The applicant will try to provide the information by
COB 2/17/2023.

Natalia Ponebshek 2/16/2023

Signed




Natalia Ponebshek

From: amy Hickrnan N

Sent: Monday, February 13, 2023 3:03 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI 2

Attachments: 2022 Harris County TX Propety Tax Payment 040-259-000-0026 CR$.pdf; 2022 Harris

County TX Propety Tax Payment 040-259-000-0069 CR.pdf; 2022 HCAD Order
Determining Protets - Proler Southwest 04025900000026.pdf; 2022 HCAD Order
Determining Protets - Proler Southwest LP 0402590000069.pdf

Good afternoon Natalia,

| have attached a few Tax and HCAD documents that | was able to get my hands on. I’'m hoping at least one of these are
sufficient in proving ownership of the diversion point.

If none of these are acceptable, can you please provide some examples of what is acceptable so | know exactly what to
ask for? | seem to get a much quicker response from our Finance Dept. vs the Legal Dept.

Thanks!

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 3:08 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI 2

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please find the attached request for information for the abovementioned application. A response is due by February 3,
2023.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



DocuSign Envelope ID: ESC4BBE7-A5C3-415B-B064-641F38B85262

Special Paying Instructions:

$113,214.91 TOTAL

Send via Certified Mail & with a copy of the invoice
Below must be on check:
Account #: 040-259-000-0026

CERTIFIED CHECK

= ~ SIMS
CHECK REQUEST X METAL
WIRE TRANSFER MANAGEMENT
Albany/Port Doremus Ave Middletown NY PNT/Calcutta
Albany/Smith Blvd. Elizabeth PA Maorrisville PA Queens
Bridgeport PA Ferndale NY NY Corp Schiabo Larovo
Bronx/ East Bay Frankfort NY New Haven CT Stamford CT
Bronx/ Edgewater Hawkins St. MNoble 5t. Trenton NJ
Claremont Terminal Linden Ave/ Admin North Haven CT Other
Deptford/Sewell NJ NYCR
Voucher No:  Account #: 040-259-000-0026 Date: 11/22/2022
Vendor No:  NT004270
Vendor Name: Ann Harris Bennett
Address 1: Tax Assessor - Collector
Address 2: P.0. Box 4622
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77210-4622
Payment of: 2022 Real Property Tax Payment
Check Needed by: ASAP AMOUNT $113,214.91 BILL

Dave Oh

DocuSigned by:

Approved by

F2727TAEBICE4B3.

22 November 2022
22 November 2022

General Ledger Account No: 030-001-4045.15  113,214.91
113,214.91
Main Acct. Code Sub Acct Code AMT
Requested by Date 11/22/2022




DocuSign Envelope ID: ESC4BBE7-A5C3-415B-B064-641F38B85262

ANN HARRIS BENNETT
Tax Assessor-Collector

P.O. Box 3547

Houston, Texas 77253-3547

OO AR

*0025844 A

PROLER SOUTHWEST LP
90 HIRSCH RD

HOUSTON TX 77020-6332

2022 Property Tax Statement
e-Bill Code 2517728722

November 4, 2022

Account Number

Statement Date

040-259-000-0026

Taxing Jurisdiction Exemptions Taxable Value Rate per $100 Taxes Property Description
Houston |.S.D. 0 5,141,718 1.037200  $53,329.90| |15 JAPHET ST 77020
Harris County 0 5141718 3437300  $17,67363|[TR> 2627828
" " ABST 32 HARRIS & WILSON
Harris County Flood Control Dist 0 5,141,718 .0305500 $1.570.79| |, <100 ac
Port of Houston Authority 0 5,141,718 .0079900 $410.82
Harris County Hospital District 0 5,141,718 .1483100 $7,625.68 Appraised Values
Harris County Dept. of Education 0 5,141,718 .0049000 $251.94| [ and - Market Value 4,509,768
Houston Community College System 0 5,141,718 .0955690 $4,913.89| |!mpr- Market Value 631,950
. Total Market Value 5,141,718
City of Houston 0 5,141,718 .5336400 $27,438.26 Lass Cappad Mkt Valie 0
Appraised Value 5,141,718
Total 2022 Taxes Due By January 31, 2023 $113,214.91 Exemptions/Deferrals
Payments Applied To 2022 Taxes ($0.00
Total Current Taxes Due (Including Penalties) $113,214.91
Prior Year(s) Delinquent Taxes Due (If Any) $0.00
Total Amount Due By January 31, 2023 $113,214.91
Penalty and Interest for Paying Late Rate Current Taxes Delinquent Taxes Total
By February 28, 2023 7% $121,139.96 $0.00 $121,139.96
By March 31, 2023 9% $123.404.24 $0.00 $123.404.24
By April 30, 2023 11% $125,668.55 $0.00 $125,668.55
By May 31, 2023 13% $127,932.85 $0.00 $127,932.85
By June 30, 2023 15% $130,197.14 $0.00 $130,197.14

Tax Bill Increase (Decrease) from 2017 to 2022: Appr Value 52% Taxable Value 52% Tax Rate -13% Tax Bill 33%

Detach at the perforation and return this coupon with your payment. Keep top part for your records.

OO OO

PROLER SOUTHWEST LP
90 HIRSCH RD
HOUSTON TX 77020-6332

IF YOU ARE 65 YEARS OF AGE OR
OLDER OR ARE DISABLED AND THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT
IS YOUR RESIDENCE HOMESTEAD, YOU
SHOULD CONTACT THE APPRAISAL
DISTRICT REGARDING ANY ENTITLEMENT
YOU MAY HAVE TO A POSTPONEMENT

IN THE PAYMENT OF THESE TAXES.

0402590000029 2022

CSI REV 091622

*See reverse side for additional information.”

PAYMENT COUPON

Btatement Date November 4, 2022
Account Number

040-259-000-0026
Amount Enclosed

If you are paying multiple tax accounts with a single
check, please enclose all of the coupons with your
payment o ensure proper credit to each account.

Make check payable to:
ANN HARRIS BENNETT
Tax Assessor-Collector

P.O. Box 4622
Houston, Texas 77210-4622

011321491 012113996k 012340424 01256LASS

S708-TAX STMT



DocuSign Envelope ID: ESC4BBE7-A5C3-415B-B064-641F38B85262

~ayment Instructions
By Mail Online or by Telephone
«  Make payment by CHECK (drawn on a US bank) or MONEY ORDER only. Make full or partial payment by either CREDIT/DEBIT CARD or free E-CHECK online
Make payable to: Harris County Tax Assessor-Collector. |_atwww.hctax.netorby phone at 713-274-2273.
¢ Donotsend cash. In Person ‘
+  Mail, along with the payment coupon, in the envelope provided. Bring your payment coupon, along with CREDIT/DEBIT CARD, CASH, CHECK or |
» Do not send correspondence with your payment. MONEY ORDER to any of the Tax Office locations listed below. .

(See ‘Carrespondence and Inquiries’ at the bottom of page.)
CREDIT/DEBIT CARDS ACCEPTED

NOTE: US mail payments postmarked on or before the due date avoid VISA, Discover, American Express and MasterCard credit cands

penalty and interest charges. Payments sent via FedEx, UPS or other
SN B5% S MasterCard and VISA debit cards

L]
common camrier must bear a receipt mark dated on or before the due date 2 " —
and delivered o 1001 Preston St Houstan, TX 77002, . NOTE: There is a 2.45% vendor fee added to all credit/debit card payments. |

RECEIPTS: You may obtain a recelpt online from the "Property Tax Search and Payments"” tab on our website www.hctax.net. Upon request, you may receive a mailed
receipt for payments made by mail, online, or by telephone. For payments made in person, you will receive a receipt at the time of payment.

Tax Office Locations
L Maln Office (Downtown): 1001 Preston, stfloor =
Bay Area: 16603 Buccanesr Ln | Humbile: 7900 Will Clayton Pkwy | Palm Center: 5300 Griggs Rd
Bellaire 6000 Chimney Rock Rd ' Jim Fonteno: 14350 Wallisville Rd | Raul CMartinez; 1001 SSGT Macario Garcia
Clay Road: 16715 Clay Rd ' John Phelps: 101 S Richey, Suite E | Scarsdale: 10851 Scarsdale Bivd .
Clinton F Greenwood: 701 W Baker Rd | Kyle Chapman: 7330 Spencer Hwy | Spring Branch: 1721 Pech Rd |
 Cynress Hill: 4290 Cypress Hill Rd ~ Mickey Leland: 7300 N Shepherd Dr | Tombali: 101'S Walnut St ]
Instaliment Payment Plans Correspondence and Inquiries

- | Contact the Tax Office by phone at: 713-274-8000.
| by mail at: P. 0. Box 4663, Houston, TX 77210-4663 |
or by email at: tax.office@hctx.net if:

Over-65/Disabled or Disabled Veterans and Suiviving Spouses
Qualifying applicants may pay their tax bills in 4 equal installments and without late fees. Requests must
be made in writing and an initial payment of 25% of the tax must be made prior to the due date on the bill
(January 31 formost accounts), Subsequent payments are then due by the 315t of March, May and

|
| This bill does not reflect payments you have already made. |
luly. Requests and payments received within the first month after the due date incura 7% penaltyand | (Please allow three weeks for processing of mailed |
interest charge added to the initial payment. Penalty and interest also apply to a subsequent payments), |

instaliment(s) paid after the due date of that instaliment only. ls  Voiliave qussiions about ainy 1ssies oties thar tioes

Delinquent Accounts | listed under the HCAD section below.

e Taxpayments made after the deadline accrue penalty and interest monthly on the unpaid balance | cantact the Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD)

due. at 713-957-7800 or help@hcad.org if:
« The Tax Office offers Installment Payment Agreements for delinguent taxes, pursuant to Texas

Property Tax Code § 33. 02! |« The name or address on this bill qeeds correction, you are
o OnJuly 1 (April 1 for Business Personal Property), unpaid accounts are sentto the delinquenttax | not the property owner or you believe the taxable value s

attorneys for collection where an additional 15%-20% collection penalty (based on the tax, penalty incorrect.

and interest) is added unless you have an active Payment Agreement on file. ' You think you qualify for or may be entitled to any

o ) ) = B exemption that does not appear on this bill.
Please visit our website at www.hctax.net for office updates, to schedule appointments, to |, v, have an Over-65 or Disability exemption to request

request electronic statement delivery and other valuable resources. © adefenal of taxes.

CSI REV 091622 5708-TAX STMT



DocuSign Envelope ID: ESCABBE7-ASC3-4158-B064-641F 38885262

bt

:S FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR AND EACH OF THE

PREVIOUS 5 YEARS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS PROVIDEDIN ACCORDANCE

WITH SECTION 31.01(C) (11) OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE.
PLEASE SEE THE ENCLOSEDTAX BILL FOR TAXES DUE.

Account No: 040-259-000-0026

Years: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Appraised: 3380414 4885728 5005070 . 5049,528 5080760 | 5,141,718
Tax Unit: 001 - Houston 1.S.D.
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 01.206700 01.206700 01.136700 01.133100 01.094400 01.037200
Tax Bill: 40,791.46 58,956.08 56,892.63 57,216.20 55,603.84 53,329.90
312 RO ... NSO .. NS, /.| (UG ... SR 499
Tax Unit: 040 - Harris County
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.418010 00.418580 00.407130 00.391160 00.376930 00.343730
Tax Bill: 14,130.47 20,450.68 20,377.14 19,751.73 19,150.91 17,673.63
L TmT——. T3, v I s iaasis L i M el x.11
Tax Unit: 041 - Harris County Flood Control Dist
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.028310 00.028770 00.027920 00.031420 00.033490 00.030550
Tax Bill: 957.00 1,405.62 1,397.42 1,586.56 1,701.55 1,570.79
i U PUUNURIRRE. . . -, WRRRTOL. . | . SO i S, L Y. -7.68
Tax Unit: 042 - Port of Houston Authority
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.012560 00.011550 00.010740 00.009910 00.008720 00.007990
Tax Bill: 424.58 564.30 537.54 500.41 443.04 410.82
PO s s L I .. |, PR, Lo SRR . ;. ... RN, -1.27
Tax Unit: 043 - Harris County Hospital District
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.171100 00.171080 00.165910 00.166710 00.162210 00.148310
Tax Bill: 5,783.89 8,358.50 8,303.91 8,418.07 8,241.50 7,625.68
f/E.Q'.ﬁ.---__.....---_________________________-__--__;4_4:?1____---------.‘9'.6.5_ .............. 1 :;.*-‘_'_-----_------.'3'.1.0 .............. '.7.:‘3’?
Tax Unit: 044 - Harris County Dept. of Education
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.005195 00.005190 00.005000 00.004993 00.004930 00.004900
Tax Bill: 175.61 253.57 250.25 252.12 253.53 251.94
BB R R A o Lo RN FOVSEORSNS . - . S NSO L S 0.63
Tax Unit: 048 - Houston Community College System
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.100263 00.100263 00.100263 00.100263 00.099092 00.095569
Tax Bill: 3,389.30 4,898.58 5,018.23 5,062.81 5,034.63 4,913.89
BRUL. s E R o Co i Y. B i L OO ...... SRR 240
Tax Unit: 061 - City of Houston
Tax Value: 3,380,414 4,885,728 5,005,070 5,049,528 5,080,760 5,141,718
Tax Rate: 00.584210 00.588310 00.567920 00.561840 00.550830 00.533640
Tax Bill: 19,748.72 28,743.23 28,424.79 28,370.27 27,986.35 27,438.26
B . - . A 1 1 N 019 A3 -1.96
Total Levy by Year 85,401.03 123,630.56 121,201.91 121,158.17 11841535  113,214.91
Total Year % Diff 44.76 -1.96 -0.04 -2.26 -4.39
School District Tax Rate breakdown for current year and previous year.
TAX RATE 2022 2021

001 M & O TAX RATE 00.870500 00.927700
Houston 1.S.D. 1 & S TAX RATE 00.166700 00.166700

TOTAL TAX RATE 01.037200 01.094400

INFORMATION LEFT BLANK IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THE YEAR

0025844 A



DocusSign Envelope ID: 51411CBB-918D-48F9-B694-0B58E633C540

Special Paying

Instructions:

General Ledger Account No:

$39,043.88 TOTAL

Send via Certified Mail & with a copy of the invoice
Below must be on check:
Account #: 040-259-000-0069

030-001-4045.15 39,043.88

CERTIFIED CHECK

= ~ SIMS
CHECK REQUEST X METAL
WIRE TRANSFER MANAGEMENT
Albany/Port Doremus Ave Middletown NY PNT/Calcutta
Albany/Smith Blvd. Elizabeth PA Maorrisville PA Queens
Bridgeport PA Ferndale NY NY Corp Schiabo Larovo
Bronx/ East Bay Frankfort NY New Haven CT Stamford CT
Bronx/ Edgewater Hawkins St. MNoble 5t. Trenton NJ
Claremont Terminal Linden Ave/ Admin North Haven CT Other
Deptford/Sewell NJ NYCR
Voucher No:  Account #: 040-259-000-0069 Date: 11/22/2022
Vendor No:  NT004270
Vendor Name: Ann Harris Bennett
Address 1: Tax Assessor - Collector
Address 2: P.0. Box 4622
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77210-4622
Payment of: 2022 Real Property Tax Payment
Check Needed by: ASAP AMOUNT $39,043.88 BILL

F2727TAEGICE4B3...

39,043.88
Main Acct. Code Sub Acct Code AMT
Requested by Date 11/22/2022
Dave Oh
DocuSigned by:
Approved by U/‘UM Date 22 November 2022




DocuSign Envelope ID: 51411CBB-918D-48F9-B694-0B58E633C540
ANN HARRIS BENNETT

Tax Assessor-Collector
P.O. Box 3547
Houston, Texas 77253-3547

0O OO

2022 Property Tax Statement
e-Bill Code 2186374122

"

*
-4
o

*
A
O

Statement Date November 4, 2022

Account Number

040-259-000-0069

*0025846 A
PROLER SOUTHWEST LP
= 90 HIRSCH RD
HOUSTON TX 77020-6332

Taxing Jurisdiction Exemptions Taxable Value Rate per $100 Taxes Property Description
Houston |.S.D. 0 1,773,199 1.037200  $18,391.62| [JAPHET 77020
Harris County 0 1,773,199 .3437300  $6,095.02 I‘;i:‘;‘ : ::‘;IS —
Harris County Flood Control Dist 0 1,773,199 .0305500 $541.7111 . 4200 AC
Port of Houston Authority 0 1,773,199 .0079900 $141.68
Harris County Hospital District 0 1,773,199 .1483100 $2,629.83 Appraised Values
Harris County Dept. of Education 0 1,773,199 .0049000 $86.89| [Land - Market Value 1,623,045
Houston Community College System 0 1,773,199 .0955690 $1,694.63| |!mpr- Market Value 150,154
i Total Market Value 1,773,199
City of Houston 0 1,773,199 .5336400 $9.462 50| e a Mkt Vaius 0
Appraised Value 1,773,199
Total 2022 Taxes Due By January 31, 2023 $39,043.88 Exemptions/Deferrals
Payments Applied To 2022 Taxes ($0.00)
Total Current Taxes Due (Including Penalties) $39,043.88
Prior Year(s) Delinquent Taxes Due (If Any) $0.00
Total Amount Due By January 31, 2023 $39,04388
Penalty and Interest for Paying Late Rate Current Taxes Delinquent Taxes Total
By February 28, 2023 7% $41,776.95 $0.00 $41,776.95
By March 31, 2023 9% $42,557.83 $0.00 $42,557.83
By April 30, 2023 1% $43,338.71 $0.00 $43,338.71
By May 31, 2023 13% $44,119.59 $0.00 $44,119.59
By June 30, 2023 15% $44,900.45 $0.00 $44,900.45

Tax Bill Increase (Decrease) from 2017 to 2022: Appr Value 44% Taxable Value 44% Tax Rate -13% Tax Bill 26%

ﬁ
Detach at the perforation and retum this coupon with your payment. Keep top part for your records.

*See reverse side for additional information.* Btatement Date November 4, 2022

PAYMENT COUPON Account Number

OO O O i e

Amount Enclosed
PROLER SOUTHWEST LP
90 HIRSCH RD
HOUSTON TX 77020-6332 If you are paying multiple tax accounts with a single
check, please enclose all of the coupons with your
payment to ensure proper credit to each account.

ﬁ IF YOU ARE 65 YEARS OF AGE OR Make check payab’e to:

OLDER OR ARE DISABLED AND THE

PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT ANN HARRIS BENNETT

IS YOUR RESIDENCE HOMESTEAD, YOU
SHOULD CONTACT THE APPRAISAL Tax Assessor-Collector
DISTRICT REGARDING ANY ENTITLEMENT P.O. Box 4622

YOU MAY HAVE TO A POSTPONEMENT

IN THE PAYMENT OF THESE TAXES. Houston, Texas 77210-4622

0402590000099 2022 003904348 0041L77kL95 004255783 0043334871

TSI REV 091622 5708-TAX STMT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 51411CBB-918D-48F9-B694-0B58E633C540

rayment Instructions
By Mail Online or by Telephone |
e Make payment by CHECK (drawn on a US bank) or MONEY ORDER only. Make full or partial payment by either CREDIT/DEBIT CARD or free E-CHECK online |
Make payable to: Hatris County Tax Assessor-Collector. | atwww.hctax.net or by phone at 713-274-2273. e
« Do notsend cash. | In Person
«  Mail, along with the payment coupon, in the envelope provided. Bring your payment coupon, along with CREDIT/DEBIT CARD, CASH, CHECK or |
¢ Do not send corespondence with your payment. . MONEY ORDER to any of the Tax Office locations listed below. '

(See ‘Comespondence and Inguiries’ at the bottom of page.) = i
CREDIT/DEBIT CARDS ACCEPTED

|
»  VISA, Discover, American Express and MasterCard credit cards

NOTE: US mail payments postmarked on or before the due date avoid
penalty and interest charges. Payments sent via FedEx, UPS or other ¢ MasterCard and VISA debit cards

common cafrier must bear a receipt mark dated on or before the due date ) i > |
NOTE: Th 2.45% vendor fee added to al it/ debit al ;
and delivered to: 1001 Preston St Haustun_.TX 77002, 15 Phooes o 3 vomed o e il el oren/ oty merien |

3 —— S "

RECEIPTS: You may obtain a receipt online from the "Property Tax Search and Payments" tab on our website www.hctax.net. Upon request, you may receive a mailed |
receipt for payments made by mail, online, or by telephone. For payments made in person, you will receive a receipt at the time of payment. |

Tax Office Locations
[ ~ Main Office (Downtown): 1001 Preston, 1stfloor - _|
BayArea' 16603 Buccaneer Ln Humble: 7900 Will Clayton Pkwy Palm Center: 5300 Griggs Rd

Bellaire: 6000 Chimney Rock Rd Jim Fonteno: 14350 Wé_iligijlle_ﬁcr_ '__ o N '_"iTulf; Ma_:_tl?j_é_z: 1@]01"'SS_l3TfM'aEario Garcla ]

Clay Road: 16715 Clay Rd John Phelps: 101 S Richey, Suite E  Scarsdale: 10851 Scarsdale Bivd ]

Clinton F Greenwood: 701 W__Balf-_erﬁd Ky Chapman: 7330 Spencer Hwy Spring Branch: 1721 Pech Rd

Cypress Hill: 4290 Cypress Hill Rd Mickey Leland: 7300 N Shepherd Dr | Tomball: 101 § Walnut St - ]
Instaliment Payment Plans Correspondence and Inquiries

' Contact the Tax Office by phone at: 713-274-8000.
by mail at: P, 0. Box 4663, Houston, TX 77210-4663
or by email at: tax.office@hctx.net if;

Over-65/Disabled or Disabled Veterans and Suiviving Spouses
Qualifying applicants may pay their tax bills in 4 equal Instaliments and without late fees. Requests must
be made In writing and an initial payment of 25% of the tax must be made prior to the due date on the bill

(lanuary 31 for most accounts). Subsequent payments are then due by the 315t of March, May and «  This bill does not reflect payments you have already made.
luly. Requests and payments received within the first month after the due date incura 7% penalty and (Piease allow three weeks for processing of mailed
interest charge added to the initial payment. Penalty and interest also apply to a subsequent payments).

installment(s) paid after the due date of that instaliment only. '« You have questions about any isstes other than those .

Delinquent Accounts listed under the HCAD section below.

* Tax payments made after the deadline accrue penalty and interest monthly on the unpaid balance Contact the Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD)

due. _ at 713-957-7800 or help@hcad.org if:
= The Tax Office offers Installment Payment Agreements for delinquent taxes, pursuant to Texas

Property Tax Code § 33, 02: (™ The name or address on this bill needs correction, you are
«  OnJuly 1 (April 1 for Business Personal Property), unpaid accounts are sent to the delinquenttax | not the property owner or you believe the taxable value is

attomeys for collection where an additional 15%-20% collection penalty (based on the tax, penalty | incorrect.

and interest) is added unless you have an active Payment Agreement on file. «  You think you qualify for or may be entitled to any

o N ) exemption that does not appear on this bill.
Please visit our website at www.hctax.net for office updates, to schedule appointments, to |, yoy have an Over-65 or Disability exemption to request

request electronic statement delivery and other valuable resources. a deferral of taxes.

CSi REV 091622 5708-TAX STMT
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i

B I MWV MU WIS W T IV =T 1 A

WITH SECTION 31.01(C) (11) OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE.
PLEASE SEE THE ENCLOSEDTAX BILL FOR TAXES DUE.

Account No: 040-259-000-0069

S FOR THE CURRENT TAX YEAR AND EACH OF THE
PREVIOUS5 YEARS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND IS PROVIDEDIN ACCORDANCE

Years: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Appraised: ... 0280316 . 1773499 . 0773499 | LTTAL L O, (1.5 SO 1,773,199
Tax Unit: 001 - Houston |.S.D.
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 01.206700 01.206700 01.136700 01.133100 01.094400 01.037200
Tax Bill: 14,846.22 21,397.19 20,155.95 20,092.12 19,405.89 18,391.62
I e e me e i L . ... ISR s SO, ... S 523
Tax Unit: 040 - Harris County
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.418010 00.418580 00.407130 00.391160 00.376930 00.343730
Tax Bill: 5,142.84 7,422.26 7,219.23 6,936.05 6,683.72 6,095.02
B e s e SR oo oo I s s . SERRTTUREOT . . SCHERRUR, 3.81
Tax Unit: 041 - Harris County Flood Control Dist
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.028310 00.028770 00.027920 00.031420 00.033490 00.030550
Tax Bill: 348.30 510.15 495.08 557.14 593.84 541.71
BB s s e RO oo o B o] L2, SRR e sl -8.78
Tax Unit: 042 - Port of Houston Authority
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.012560 00.011550 00.010740 00.009910 00.008720 00.007990
Tax Bill: 154.53 204.80 190.44 175.72 154.62 141.68
B s N AR AR S e o . . NS ———, L7 SRR . .. [T 8.37
Tax Unit: 043 - Harris County Hospital District
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.171100 00.171080 00.165910 00.166710 00.162210 00.148310
Tax Bill: 2,105.07 3,033.59 2,941.91 2,956.10 2,876.31 2,629.83
s L TS SUUOIIPUUROUORST. . . ;OO ... .. RN L RN .. . IR, 8.57
Tax Unit: 044 - Harris County Dept. of Education
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.005195 00.005190 00.005000 00.004993 00.004990 00.004900
Tax Bill: 63.91 92.03 88.66 88.54 88.48 86.89
L SONUNUPN ORI RUOTS .. ... NI, . ... A SO L SCININL . . . .80
Tax Unit: 048 - Houston Community College System
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.100263 00.100263 00.100263 00.100263 00.099092 00.095569
Tax Bill: 1,233.55 1,777.86 1,777.86 1,777.86 1,757.10 1,694.63
k2L USSR ... .. (SO . .. SOOI ... | S .50
Tax Unit: 061 - City of Houston
Tax Value: 1,230,316 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199 1,773,199
Tax Rate: 00.584210 00.588310 00.567920 00.561840 00.550830 00.533640
Tax Bill 7,187.63 10,431.91 10,070.35 9,962.54 9,767.31 9,462.50
b LRSI .. . SN .. A il | SO .. NN 312
Total Levy by Year 31,082.05 44,869.79 42,939.48 o 42-54-60?- I 413572? --------- 390435&
Total Year % Diff 44.36 -4.30 -0.92 -2.86 -5.53
School District Tax Rate breakdown for current year and previous year.
TAX RATE 2022 2021

001 M & O TAX RATE 00.870500 00.927700
Houston I.S.D. 1 & S TAX RATE 00.166700 00.166700

TOTAL TAX RATE 01.037200 01.094400

INFORMATION LEFT BLANK IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THE YEAR

0025846 A






It is important to note that the pendency of an appeal, whether to district court, through binding arbitration,
or to the State Office of Administrative Hearings, does not affect the delinquency date for the taxes on the
properly subject to the appeal. For more specific infarmation, consult the applicable statutes and rules.

As an alternative to filing an appeal to district court, certain property owners may appeal to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) an appraisal review board order determining a protest
concerning the appraised or market value of property brought under Section 41.41(a)(1) or (2) of the
Texas Tax Code if the appraised or market value, as applicable, of the property that was the subject of
the protest, as determined by the appraisal review board order, is more than $1 million. To appeal an
appraisal review board order to SOAH, a property owner must file with the chief appraiser of the appraisal
district not later than the 30th day after the date the property owner receives notice of the order.

(1} A completed notice of appeal to SOAH, a copy of which is enclosed with this notice; and
(2) Not later than the S90th day after the date the property owner receives the notice of arder a
deposit of $1,500 made payable to SOAH must be filed with the appraisal district.

For more information regarding appeal to diskrict court, you should consult Texas Tax Code, Chapter 42
and the clerk of the court. For more information regarding appeal to SOAH, you should consult Texas
Government Code, Chapter 2003 and related SOAH rules. If you need legal advice, you should consult
an attorney.

Signed this 5th day of August, 2022

Douglas R. Sapp
Chairman
Appraisal Review Board






It is important to note that the pendency of an appeal, whether to district court, through binding arbitration,
or to the State Office of Administrative Hearings, does not affect the delinquency date for the taxes on the
property subject to the appeal. For more specific information, consult the applicable statutes and rules.

As an alternative to filing an appeal to district court, a property owner may appeal through binding
arbitration an appraisal review board order determining a protest filed under Section 41.41{a)(1) of the
Texas Tax Code concerning the appraised or market value of property if:
(1) The property qualifies as the owner's residence homestead under Section 11.13 of the Texas
Tax Code; or
(2) The appraised or market value, as applicable, of the property as determined by the order is
$5 million or less.
To appeal an appraisal review board order through binding arbitration, a property owner must file with the
appraisal district nct later than the 60th day after the date the property owner receives notice of the order:
(1) A completed request for binding arbitration, a copy which is enclosed with this notice; and
(2) An applicable arbitration deposit made payable to the Comptroller in the amount provided
under Tax Code Chapter 41A.

As an alternative to filing an appeal to district court, certain property owners may appeal to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) an appraisal review board order determining a protest
concerning the appraised or market value of property brought under Section 41.41(a}(1) or (2) of the
Texas Tax Code if the appraised or market value, as applicable, of the property that was the subject of
the protest, as determined by the appraisal review board order, is more than §1 million. To appeal an
appraisal review board order to SOAH, a property owner must file with the chief appraiser of the appraisal
district not later than the 30th day after the date the property owner receives notice of the order.

(1) A completed notice of appeal to SOAH, a copy of which is enclosed with this notice; and

(2) Not later than the 90th day after the date the property owner receives the notice of order a

deposit of $1,500 made payable to SOAH must be filed with the appraisal district.

For more information regarding appeal to district court, you should consult Texas Tax Code, Chapter 42
and the clerk of the court, For more information regarding appeal through binding arbitration, you should
consult Texas Tax Code, Chapter 41A and related Comptroller rules. For more information regarding
appeal to SOAH, you should consuit Texas Government Code, Chapter 2003 and related SOAH rules. If
you need legal advice, you should consult an attorney.

Signed this 5th day of August, 2022

)
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Douglas R. Sapp
Chairman
Appraisal Review Board



Natalia Ponebshek

From: Natalia Ponebshek

Sent: Friday, January 13, 2023 3:08 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI 2
Attachments: Sims_Southwest_Corporation_13841_RFI_2_Sent_1.13.2023.pdf

Please find the attached request for information for the abovementioned application. A response is due by February 3,
2023.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Erin Chancellor, Interim Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 13, 2023

Ms. Amy Hickman, EHS Specialist VIA E-MAIL
Sims Southwest Corporation

21 Japhet Street

Houston, TX 77020

RE: Sims Southwest Corporation
WRTP 13841
CN605379064, RN111507281
Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin
Harris County

Dear Ms. Hickman:

This acknowledges receipt, on December 12, 14, and 16, 2022, of additional information and
fees in the amount of $21.62 (Receipt No. M306695, copy attached).

Before the application can be declared administratively complete, provide recorded copies of
legal documents establishing ownership of the proposed diversion point, or a copy of a duly
acknowledged written easement, consent, or license from the landowner(s) whose land is
associated with the proposed diversion point, pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code
(TAC) § 295.10.

Please provide the requested information by February 13, 2023 or the application may be
returned pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 281.18.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me via e-mail at
Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4641.

Sincerely,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Attachment

P.O.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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TCEQ

Basis2 - Receipt History Report

05-JAN-23 02:56 PM

Created By

Bank Slip# Slip Status

Document# Site Code

Fee Code Account Name

BS00099613 Closed

D3801113 RS

EMG TEMPORARY/EME
RGENCY WTR

Report ID:

USE PERMIT
ISSUE

Paid In By

SIMS SOUTHWEST
CORPORATION

USAS Proj # Paid For Orig Tran Amnt
Endorse # Permit/Proj # Vendor # Corrected?
Endorse.Date Check Number Pay Type Corrected Tran Amnt
BUFFALO -$21.62

M306695 BAYOU/HOUSTON
121622 19317882912 SHIP -$21.62

CHANNEL/SAN J

MO

Grand Total: -$21.62

Page 1 of 1



Natalia Ponebshek

From: pmy Hickrnan I

Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 3:17 PM

To: Brent Stewart; Natalia Ponebshek

Cc: Deborah Hays; David Mahan

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Thanks Brent!

From: Brent Stewart
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 2:54 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>; Amy Hickman >
Cc: Deborah Hays || GGG > 0=vid Mahan

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Will the attached suffice?

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 1:54 PM

To: Amy Hickman
Cc: Deborah Hays

>; David Mahan ||| > ; 5ot Stewart

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Amy,

We will accept anything that proves that the signer has authority. You could provide company bylaws demonstrating
Lynn Jacobs’ position and their ability to sign on behalf of Sims Southwest Corporation, or provide a signed letter on
official letterhead demonstrating authority. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 9:19 AM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>

Cc: Deborah Hays David Mahan ||| ; 5rent Stewart

Subject: Re: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Natalia,



What are some acceptable forms of proof?
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceqg.texas.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 3:20:15 PM
To: Amy Hickma >

e vevern oy TR - - E—

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

| will send this out to the for review. Do you have signature authority for Lynn Jacobs that you can provide?
Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickmar

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 3:14 PM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>

cc: Deborah Hays [ > 0-vic Mahor

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Natalia,

See attached PDF. I’'m mailing everything to you today via UPS.
| really appreciate your patience.

Kind regards,

Amy Hickman
Sims Metal
EHS Specialist, Southwest Region

21 Japhet St.
Houston, TX 77020

90 Hirsch Rd.
Houston, TX 77020

Mobile: 713-380-9617

WWW.simsmm.com



SIMS
7 METAL

Our Company Core Values: SAFETY - Integrity - Respect - Transparency - Excellence - Social Responsibility

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceqg.texas.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 2:32 PM

To Amy Hickran [

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Amy,

We are keeping all of our files electronic, so a PDF copy works well for me, just make sure the signed application is
notarized.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman ||| T

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 10:16 AM

To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Good morning Natalia,

| was able to track someone down who has the authority to sign the application. Do you have to have the original or can
it be a copy? If | can avoid having to drive to the other side of Houston to pick it up, that would be convenient.

| will be overnighting everything to you today. | can send you a PDF copy of everything I’'m mailing.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 9, 2022 4:10 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please see our acceptable payment options below. Let me know if you have any additional questions.



TO PAY THE APPLICAT FEE
Payment of the application fee may be made either by check or money order payable to the
TCEQ.
To verify receipt of payment, or for any other questions you may have regarding payment of fees
to the TCEQ, please call the Cashier’s Office at (512) 239-0357.
Mailed Payvments

Payment must be mailed in a separate envelope to one of the addresses below. Include
Worksheet 8.0 Calculation of Fees located at the end of the Administrative Report and include
the name of the applicant and the water right number (for amendments) on the submittal.

By regular [.S. mail:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division

Cashier’s Office, MC-214

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, TX 78711-3088

By overnight/express mail:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division

Cashier’s Office, MC-214

12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, TX 78753

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman I

Sent: Friday, December 9, 2022 3:26 PM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Good afternoon,

Is a money order ok? The person who cuts checks is out.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 1:38 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

You can provide a new completed signed application page with the RFI response, and will need to provide signature
authority for the new signer.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team



Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman |||

Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 1:11 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Thanks.

If we decide to change who is signing the application, do we have to start over? Its just easier to use an existing officer of
the company for time saving purposes.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 1:41 PM

To: Amy Hickman >

Cc: Irma Tamayo >

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Amy,

At this time, we do not have a way to process electronic payment. Please let me know if you have any additional
questions.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickmar

Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 10:38 AM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>

ce: Irma Tamayo

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Good morning Natalia,

For the payment, do we have to send a check or can we pay with a card?

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 2:10 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.
5



*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached extension letter for a request for information for the abovementioned application. A response
is due by December 12, 2022.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you

received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you

received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CD7D964-87A7-46DF-BA46-079284AA81FF

SIMS SOUTHWEST CORPORATION
a Texas corporation

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
IN LIEU OF A SPECIAL MEETING

The undersigned, being all of the currently serving members of the Board of Directors of SIMS
SOUTHWEST CORPORATION, a Texas corporation (the “Company”), in lieu of holding a special
meeting of the Board of Directors, do hereby take the following actions and adopt the following
resolutions by written consent pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas, as amended, and the Bylaws of
the Company:

Re: Director Changes

RESOLVED, that the resignation and/or other removal from office of Peter Bird as director of the
Company, be, and hereby is, acknowledged and accepted, effective immediately.

RESOLVED, that Lynn Jacobs be, and hereby is, elected as director of the Company and shall
serve until her successor is elected and qualified at or before the next annual meeting of the sole
stockholder, or until each of their earlier deaths, resignations or removal.

RESOLVED, that Jim Clark be, and hereby is, elected as director of the Company and shall serve
until his successor is elected and qualified at or before the next annual meeting of the sole stockholder, or
until each of their earlier deaths, resignations or removal.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that after giving effect to the foregoing resolutions, the following
individuals are the current directors of the Company:

Rod Shields
Lynn Jacobs
Jim Clark

Re: Officer Changes

RESOLVED, that the resignation or other removal from office of Peter Bird and Rod Shields as
officers of the Company, be, and hereby are, acknowledged and accepted.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the persons whose names are set forth below be, and hereby are,
elected to the office of the Company set forth opposite his/her name, effective immediately, to serve until
his/her successors are elected and qualified, or until his/her earlier death, resignation or removal:

Name Office
Lynn Jacobs President
Jim Clark Vice President

FURTHER RESOLVED, that after giving effect to the foregoing resolutions, the following
individuals are all of the officers of the Company:

Name Office
Lynn Jacobs President
Jim Clark Vice President



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CD7D964-87A7-46DF-BA46-079284AA81FF

Brent Stewart Vice President — Risk Management and Treasury
Cynthia Tait Assistant Treasurer
Scott Miller Secretary

Re: Further Action

RESOLVED, that in order to fully carry out the intent and effectuate the purposes of the
foregoing resolutions, the officers of the Company are hereby authorized to take all such further action,
and to execute and deliver all such further instruments and documents in the name and on behalf of the
Company, and under its corporate seal or otherwise, and to pay all such fees and expenses, which shall in
their judgment be necessary, proper or desirable.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any and all actions heretofore taken by any of said officers in
connection with the matters approved in the foregoing resolutions, and any matters related or incidental
thereto, are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects.

The actions taken by this Board of Directors Consent shall have the same force and effect as if

taken at a special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company, duly called and constituted pursuant

to the laws of the State of Texas, as amended, and the Bylaws of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Board Consent effective as of
January 1, 2022.

Rod Shields
Director



Natalia Ponebshek

From: amy Hickenan I

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 3:14 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek

Cc: Deborah Hays; David Mahan

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Attachments: TCEQ Water Rights Permit Application and Supporting Documents.pdf; IMG_2100.JPG
Natalia,

See attached PDF. I’'m mailing everything to you today via UPS.
| really appreciate your patience.
Kind regards,

Amy Hickman
Sims Metal
EHS Specialist, Southwest Region

21 Japhet St.
Houston, TX 77020

90 Hirsch Rd.
Houston, TX 77020

Mobile: 713-380-9617

WWW.simsmm.com

SIMS
METAL

Our Company Core Values: SAFETY - Integrity - Respect - Transparency - Excellence - Social Responsibility

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 2:32 PM

To: Amy Hickman [ -

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Amy,



We are keeping all of our files electronic, so a PDF copy works well for me, just make sure the signed application is
notarized.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 10:16 AM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Good morning Natalia,

| was able to track someone down who has the authority to sign the application. Do you have to have the original or can
it be a copy? If | can avoid having to drive to the other side of Houston to pick it up, that would be convenient.

| will be overnighting everything to you today. | can send you a PDF copy of everything I’'m mailing.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 9, 2022 4:10 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please see our acceptable payment options below. Let me know if you have any additional questions.

HOW TO PAY THE APPILICATION FEE

Payment of the application fee may be made either by check or money order payable to the
TCEQ.

To verify receipt of payment, or for any other questions you may have regarding payment of fees
to the TCEQ, please call the Cashier's Office at (512) 239-0357.

Mailed Payviments

Payment must be mailed in a separate envelope to one of the addresses below. Include
Worksheet 8.0 Calculation of Fees located at the end of the Administrative Report and include
the name of the applicant and the water right number (for amendments) on the submittal.

By regular U.S. mail:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division

Cashier's Office, MC-214

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, TX 78711-3088

By overnight/express mail:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division

Cashier's Office, MC-214

12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, TX 78753



Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman ||| T

Sent: Friday, December 9, 2022 3:26 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Good afternoon,

Is a money order ok? The person who cuts checks is out.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 1:38 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

You can provide a new completed signed application page with the RFI response, and will need to provide signature
authority for the new signer.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman ||| T

Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 1:11 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Thanks.

If we decide to change who is signing the application, do we have to start over? Its just easier to use an existing officer of
the company for time saving purposes.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 1:41 PM

Tos: Amy Hickman




Cc: Irma Tamayo
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Amy,

At this time, we do not have a way to process electronic payment. Please let me know if you have any additional
questions.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickmar [

Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 10:38 AM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceqg.texas.gov>

ce: irma Tamayo -

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Good morning Natalia,

For the payment, do we have to send a check or can we pay with a card?

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 2:10 PM

To: Amy Hickman [ -

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached extension letter for a request for information for the abovementioned application. A response
is due by December 12, 2022.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641



This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
R.C. Box 13087 MC-160, Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Telephone {(512) 238-4600, FAX (512) 239-4770

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY WATER USE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 10 ACRE-FEET OF WATER, AND/OR FOR A DIVERSION PERIOD
LONGER THAM ONE GALENDAR YEAR,

This form s for an application for a temporary permit to divert water undar Seatlon 11,138, Texas Water Code, Any parmit granted from this application
may be sugpended at any tima by ihe appliicable TCEQ Office ITit Is determined Wat susplus water Is no longer avaliable.,

Notlee: This form wili not he processed unti all delinquent fees andior penaltles owed to the TCEQ or the Office of the Altorney General on
behalf of the TCEQ are paid in accordancs with the Delingusnt Fee and Penalty Protocol,

1. Data an Applicant and Projoct: Sociaf Securlty or Fadera! 1D Mo. __ 801527602
A Name: _ Sims Southwast Corporation
B.  Moling Address: _21 Japhet Street, Hauston TX 77020 .
€. Telephone Numbor _713-675-60Q0 _ Fax Number
‘D, Applicant owes fees or penaltis? [™ Yes [X No
I yes, provide e amourit and the nalurs of the fes or penaity as well s any identifying nurmber:

£ Descriie Use of Water DUSE SUpPression via onsite water truck
F.  Dascription of Preject {TDH Praject No, i applicable) 21 Japhet Street, Houston, TX 77020

G.  Highway Designation No. County _Hards

2. Type of Bivorsion (chack ono): 3. Rate of Diversion:
FromStraam [~ From Reservalr
X From Stre A Maxdmum 290 gpm
(capacily of punip)
4.  Amount and Source of Water
Ten acne-feet of water within & periad of __J Years {specify term poriod not lo excead a threa year tarm). The water
is to be obtained ram Buifalo Bavou (sed. 1007} tibutary of Houslon Ship Channe! , tributary of _San Jacindo River
tbutary of __Galvaston Bay . Basiti,

5. Location of Diversion Peint: Provide Latitude sad Longltude In decimal degreas to at least six desimal places, and indicate the mathod used
ta calculate the diversion point focation.

At Latitude _29 45" 38,40 *N, Longitude _95 19"31.37 *W, {{at) or (near) the straam crossing of}, (at a resarvoir In the vicinity
afy Hirseh Rd. (R-0-W} (Highway), located in Zip Code 77020 JJocated __1.68 miles In a gasiery direction from _Downtcwh
Housion (County Seat), Harrls County, and milgs in & diraction rom

« & nearby lown showr on County road map. Nole: Distence in straight ine mites.

Enclose a US@S 7,6 minute topographic map with the diversion point andlor the retum water discharge points labeted. Owrier's writken
consent ks required for watar used from.any private reservolr, or private access to diversion point,

8. Accass to Diversion Polnt {chack one}: 7. Foes Enclosed: 10 ac-l reater than
or less 0 st
O Public Aght-of-way Flling ) $ 100,00 § 250,00
Bf Private properly Recording 3 125 § 128
(A letter of permission fram landownar is attached) Use (31,00 par ac-ft or fraction thereof). § 10.00 5
0 Other Explain) (Note: 1 act = 325,851 gals. Total  5111.25  §_
1 ac-ft = 7758.35 bhls.)

Upan complation of any proﬁn for which a temporagnwaler permit is granted, the Penmitlée is required by law te report the amount of water
Esec_i. This n:gaulcam;?tmusl propery signed and duly notarized before it ean by accepted or cansidered by the Texas Commission or
nviranme U s ’

//
{Iama (sign) \_//‘ — Rame W%:t”” aﬁﬁﬁosg

Subscrbed and sworn to me as belhg lrue and Gorvect belore me mla__[z._mday of

My Notary [0 # 128414633
* Expiras Octobar 14, 2026 |

Form TCEQ-10202 (revised 3/2010)




TCEQ Use Only

TCEQ Core Data Form

For detailed instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-2338-5175,
SECTION I: General Information

1. Reason for Submission (/f ofher is checked please describe in space provided.)
[ ] New Permit, Registration or Authorization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program application.)

Renewal {Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) ] Other
2. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link fo search L_3: Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued)
for CN or RN numbers in
CN 605379064 ' Central Registry** RN 111507281
SECTION II: Customer Information
4, General Customer Information I 5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/ddfyyyy)
] New Customer Lpdate to Customer Information ] Change in Regulated Entity Ownership

[IChange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts)

The Customer Name submitted here may be updated automatically based on what is current and actwe with the
Texas Secretary of State (SOS} or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA).

6. Customer Legal Name (if an individual, print last name first: eg: Doe, John) I new Customer, enter previous Customer below:

Sims Southwest Corporation fka Proler Southwest Corp.

7. TX SOSICPA Filing Number 8. TX State Tax ID 11 digits) 9. Federal Tax ID pdigitsy | 10. DUNS Number i appiicalst
0801527602 13641699874
11. Type of Customer: Corporation [ Individual Partnership: [ General [7] Limited
Government; (] Cly (] County (] Federal [ State |:| Other [] Sole Proprigtorship | [] Cther:
12. Number of Employees . _ - 13 Independently Owned and Operated?
[Jo20 21400 [J1101-250 []251-50¢ [ 501 and higher []Yes [INo
14. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual)- —as it relates fo ihe Regufa_fed Entity listed on this form. Please check one of_ the fo.’!owr'ng_
Clowner [] Operator B<] Owner & Operator
[1Occupational Licensee  [_| Responsibie Party [ Voluntary Cleanup Applicant ~ []Other;
21 Japhet Street
15. Mailing
Address:
City Houston State | TX ZIP | 77020 ZIP + 4
16. Country Mailing Information (ifoutsid‘e USA) N : ' 17. E-Mail Address (if spplicabile)
18. Telephone Number 19. Extension or Code 20. Fax Number {if applicable)
( 713 ) 675-6000 ( )

SECTION III: Regulated Entity Information

21. General Regulated Entity Information (If ‘New Reguiated Enfiy" is selected befow this form should be accompanied by a permit application)
[_] New Regulated Entity ~ [_] Update to Regulated Enfity Name  [X] Update to Regulated Entity Information

The Regulated Entity Name submitted may be updated in order fo meet TCEQ Agency Data Standards (removal
of organizational endings such as Inc, LP, or LLC).

22, Regulated Entity Name (Enfer nems of the site where the regu!afed actton I8 takmg place )

TCEQ-10400 (02/21) Page 1 of 2




23, Street Address of |~ aphet Street
the Regulated Entity:
{No PO Boxes)
City Houston State X ZIP 77020 ZIP+4
24.County

Enter Physical Location Description if no streef address is provided.

28 Descripion o | pervous Scrap Metal Recycling Facility

Physical Location:
26, Nearest Gify State Nearest ZIP Code
27, Latitude (N) In Decimal: 28, Longitude (W) In Decimal:
Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds
29 45 36.33 95 19 31.04
. . 31. Primary NAICS Code 32. Secondary NAICS Code
29. Primary SIC Code (4digits)  30. Secondary SIC Code (4 digits) (5 0r & digi) (5 or 8 digis) ry
5093 423930
33. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.}
Scrap Metal Recycling
34. Mailing
Address:
City State Zip ZP+4
35. E-Mail Address: |
‘ 36. Telephone Number 37. Extension or Code 38. Fax Number (if applicable)
) - ‘ ( ) -

39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitied on this
form. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance.

(] Dam Safety {1 Districts ] Edwards Aquifer {"] Emissions Inventory Air [] Industrial Hazardous Waste
] Municipal Solid Waste ] New Source Review Air | [[] OSSF [ Petroleum Storage Tank | [] PWS
[J Sludge B Storm Water [ Title v Air [ Tires [] Used Qil
TXR0O5DU47
] Voluntary Cleanup [[] Waste Water [[] Wastewater Agriculture | [[] Water Rights [] Other:

SECTION IV: Preparer Information

ﬁoa.me; Amy chkman 41, Title: EHS Specialist

42. Telephone Number 43. Ext.JCode 44. Fax Number -

(713 )380-9617 ( ) -

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46. By my signaturc bolow, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete, and that I have

signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section If, Field 6 and/or as required for the updates to the ID numbers
identified in field 39.

'C_:'ompany: = Sims Southwest Corp tka Proler Southwest Corp | Job Title: - | Operations Manager

Name (In Prinf): | David Mahan Phone: (713 ) 675- 6000

Signature: % % Date: 124 "/2 "A2,

TCEQ-10400 (02/21) Page 2 of 2




<

Sims Metal will take reasonable measures to minimize entrainment and impingement of
aguatic organisms. Sims Metal will use an intake structure with a suction strainer consisting

December 12, 2022

of 3/8” round perforated steel screen and flow through velocity of 0.68 ft./s.

Sincerely,
Sims Southwest Corporation
d/bfa Sims Metai

bt

EHS Specialist, Southwest Region

713-675-6000

21 Japhet St.
Houston, TX 77020

WwWw.Simsmm.com
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Natalia Ponebshek

From: Natalia Ponebshek

Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 2:10 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Attachments: Sims_Southwest_Corporation_13841_3rd_RFI_1_Ext_Letter_11.15.2022.pdf;

Sims_Southwest_Corporation_13841_RFI_1_Sent_8.10.2022.pdf

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached extension letter for a request for information for the abovementioned application. A response
is due by December 12, 2022.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 15, 2022

Ms. Amy Hayworth, EHS Specialist VIA E-MAIL
Sims Southwest Corporation

21 Japhet Street

Houston, TX 77020

RE: Sims Southwest Corporation
WRTP 13841
CN605379064, RN111507281
Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin
Harris County

Dear Ms. Hayworth:

This acknowledges receipt, on November 9, 2022, of the applicant’s request for an additional
extension of time to respond to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s request for
information, dated August 10, 2022.

An extension is granted until December 12, 2022, and after that date the application may be
returned pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18. No further extensions will
be granted associated with this request for information.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Ms. Natalia Ponebshek via e-
mail at Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4641.

Sincerely,

Brooke McGregor, Section Manager
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Water Availability Division

BM/np

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 °* tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Natalia Ponebshek

From: pmy Hickenan

Sent: Wednesday, November 9, 2022 5:13 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek

Subject: Re: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good evening,

I’'m requesting some additional time. This came through while | was out on maternity leave and | have been trying to get
our legal team to give me the requested information. | sent out another email to my supervisor and GM explaining the
urgency. | appreciate your patience and understanding.

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2022 5:23:14 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Ext Letter

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please find the attached extension letter for a request for information for the abovementioned application. A response
is due by November 10, 2022.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 13, 2022

Ms. Amy Hickman, EHS Specialist VIA E-MAIL
Sims Southwest Corporation

21 Japhet Street

Houston, TX 77020

RE: Sims Southwest Corporation
WRTP 13841
CN605379064, RN111507281
Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin
Harris County

Dear Ms. Hayworth:

This acknowledges receipt, on October 12, 2022, of the applicant’s request for an additional
extension of time to respond to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s request for
information, dated August 10, 2022.

An extension is granted until November 10, 2022, and after that date the application may be
returned pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18. No further extensions will
be granted associated with this request for information.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Ms. Natalia Ponebshek via e-
mail at Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4641.

Sincerely,

Brooke McGregor, Section Manager
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Water Availability Division

BM/np

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 °* tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Natalia Ponebshek

From: pmy Hickrnan I

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2022 8:52 AM

To: Natalia Ponebshek

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Extension Letter
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning Natalia,

| apologize but | need to request another extension. Some of the requested information | have to get from other
departments.

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 19, 2022 3:31 PM

To: Amy Hickman [ -

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Extension Letter

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please find the attached extension letter for a request for information for the abovementioned application. A response
is due by October 10, 2022.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 19, 2022

Ms. Amy Hayworth, EHS Specialist VIA E-MAIL
Sims Southwest Corporation

21 Japhet Street

Houston, TX 77020

RE: Sims Southwest Corporation
WRTP 13841
CN605379064, RN111507281
Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin
Harris County

Dear Ms. Hayworth:
This acknowledges receipt, on September 15, 2022, of the applicant’s request for an additional
extension of time to respond to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s request for

information, dated August 10, 2022.

An extension is granted until October 10, 2022, and after that date the application may be
returned pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Ms. Natalia Ponebshek via e-
mail at Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4641.

Sincerely,

Brooke McGregor, Section Manager
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Water Availability Division

BM/np

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 °* tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Natalia Ponebshek

From: pmy Hickenan I

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2022 11:18 AM
To: Natalia Ponebshek
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Sent

Good morning Natalia,
Unfortunately, | didn’t receive the attachment. Can you please resend that?

Additionally, I'd like to request some more time to get this back to you. I’'m playing catch up since getting back from
maternity leave but will definitely prioritize getting this back to you.

Kind regards,

Amy Hickman
Sims Metal
EHS Specialist, Southwest Region

21 Japhet St.
Houston, TX 77020

90 Hirsch Rd.
Houston, TX 77020

Mobile: 713-380-9617

WWW.simsmm.com

SIMS
METAL

Our Company Core Values: SAFETY - Integrity - Respect - Transparency - Excellence - Social Responsibility

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:06 PM

Tos Amy Hickran N

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Sent

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes. The attachment is a request for information. If you need additional time to complete this request, please reply to
this email requesting an extension. Let me know if you have any questions regarding the request.

1



Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Amy Hickman ||| T

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:02 PM

To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Sent

Hey Natalia,

Is this the email you were referring to yesterday?

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 3:11 PM

To: Amy Hickman

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841 RFI Sent

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please find the attached request for information for the abovementioned application. A response is due by September 9,
2022.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 10, 2022

Mr. John Hayworth, EHS Consultant VIA E-MAIL
Sims Southwest Corporation

21 Japhet Street

Houston, TX 77020

RE: Sims Southwest Corporation
WRTP 13841
CN605379064, RN111507281
Application No. 13841 for a Temporary Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Buffalo Bayou, San Jacinto River Basin
Harris County

Dear Mr. Hayworth:

This acknowledges receipt, on May 25, 2022, of the referenced application and fees in the
amount of $111.25 (Receipt No. M217575, copy attached).

Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared
administratively complete.

Note, TCEQ has previously granted a temporary water use permit for the same location
requested by this application; therefore, staff will process this application as a request to divert
and use water for a maximum of one year pursuant to Texas Water Code § 11.138(d) which
states that the Commission may not issue a temporary permit for a period exceeding three
calendar years.

1. Indicate the measures the applicant will take to avoid impingement and entrainment of
aquatic organisms (ex. Screens on any new diversion structure that is not already
authorized in a water right). Refer to pages 28-29 from the Instructions for Completing the
Water Right Permitting Application (Form TCEQ-10214A-inst) for assistance in developing
your response.

2. Provide written evidence that David Mahan is authorized to sign the application for Sims
Southwest Corporation, pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.14(5)
which states:

If the applicant is a corporation, public district, county, municipality or other corporate
entity, the application shall be signed by a duly authorized official. Written evidence in
the form of by-laws, charters, or resolutions which specify the authority of the official to
take such action shall be submitted. A corporation may file a corporate affidavit as
evidence of the official’s authority to sign.

3. Provide recorded copies of legal documents establishing ownership of the proposed
diversion point, or a copy of a duly acknowledged written easement, consent, or license
from the landowner(s) whose land is associated with the proposed diversion point, pursuant
to Title 30 TAC § 295.10.

P.O.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. John Hayworth
Application No. 13841
August 10, 2022

Page 2 of 2

4. Remit fees in the amount of $21.62 as described below. Please make check payable to the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality or the TCEQ.

Filing Fee $ 100.00
Recording Fee § 1.25
Use Fee ($1.00 per acre-foot x 10 acre-feet) $ 10.00
Notice Fee ($0.94 x 23) $§ 21.62
TOTAL FEES $132.87
FEES RECEIVED $111.25
TOTAL FEES DUE $ 21.62

Please provide the requested information and fees by September 9, 2022 or the application may
be returned pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 281.18.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me via e-mail at
Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4641.

Sincerely,

Natzlbia Ponabakek

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Attachment
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Fee Description

TEMP/EMERG WTR USE
PRMT ISSUE

TCEQ - A/R RECEIPT

TCEQ 26-MAY-22 11:58 AM

Fee Code
Account#

Account Name

EMG
EMG

TEMPORARY/EMERGENCY WTR
USE PERMIT ISSUE

EMG
EMG

TEMPORARY/EMERGENCY WTR
USE PERMIT ISSUE

REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER

Ref#l Check Number CC Type

Ref#2 Card Auth. Tran Code Slip Key

Paid In By User Data Rec Code Document# Tran Date

M217575 900011802 BS00095098 26-MAY-22
052622 N D2802757

SIMS METAL VHERNAND CK

M217576 148664 BS00095098 26-MAY-22
052622 N D2802757

RK HALL LLC VHERNAND CK

Total (Fee Code):

Tran Amount

-$111.25

-$36.62

-$147.87

Page 3 of 4



Natalia Ponebshek

From: John Haywort

Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 1:48 PM

To: Amy Hickman; Natalia Ponebshek

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841
Importance: High

As | am certain Amy told you we will be applying for a perpetual permit so an extension of the current three year permit
is appropriate. Please contact me with any questions otherwise | will be contacting you when e begin the perpetual
application process. Thank you in advance for your assistance!

Regards,

John Hayworth
EHS Consultant
713/702-3803

From: Amy Hickmar I

Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 11:50 AM
To: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>

ce: ohn Hayworth [ -
Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841

Natalia,

I've CC’'d John Hayworth on this email. He will be filling in for me while I’'m out on leave. He is aware of where we
currently are with the application(s).

John Hayworth

713-702-3803

From: Natalia Ponebshek <Natalia.Ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 2:39 PM

To: Amy Hickman [ -

Subject: RE: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841

*** EXTERNAL EMAIL - PLEASE USE CAUTION * * * This email originated from outside of Sims. Do not click or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Amy,

Per our phone conversation yesterday, please see information regarding temporary water use permits. Please let me
know if you have any questions.

Per Title 30 Texas Administrative Code 297.13, “The period of time to use water authorized by a temporary permit which
was initially granted for a period of less than three years may be extended by the commission upon written request by



the permittee, but in no event shall the entire period including the initial period as well as any extension exceed three
years”.

In 2019, a temporary permit was issued for two years at the requested location.

If you would like to have a permit for longer than one year, a perpetual permit could be considered. You can find the
application and instructions at the link below. A pre-application meeting would be required prior to submittal.

Applications and Forms Related to Surface Water Rights - Texas Commission on Environmental Quality -
www.tceq.texas.gov

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

From: Natalia Ponebshek
Sent: Wednesday, June 1, 2022 4:12 PM

Subject: Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841
Hello,

| am the project manager for the Sims Southwest Corporation App No. 13841 temporary water rights application. | have
a quick question, if you are able to give me a call at 512-239-4641 at your earliest convenience.

Thank you,

Natalia Ponebshek, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
(512) 239-4641

This transmission may contain information that is privileged, confidential, proprietary, and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of the information contained herein (including any reliance thereon) is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you
received this transmission in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer immediately.
Thank you.



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FIILE

Call to: Call from:

Amy Hickman Natalia Ponebshek

Date: Applicant:

6/24/2022 Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841

Information for File follows:
Applicant plans to proceed with the current application.

Signed 6/24/2022




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FIILE

Call to: Call from:

Amy Hickman Natalia Ponebshek

Date: Applicant:

6/10/2022 Sims Southwest Corporation WRTP 13841

Information for File follows:
Applicant plans to withdraw and submit a perpetual permit.

Signed 6/10/2022
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P.O. Box 13087 MC-160, Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Telephone (51 2) 239-4600, FAX (612) 239-4770

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY WATER USE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 10 ACRE-FEET OF WATER, AND/OR FOR A DIVERSION PERIOD

LONGER THAN ONE CALENDAR YEAR

This form is for an application for a temporary permit to divert water under Section 1 1'.138. Texas Water Code. Any permit granted from this application
may be suspended at any time by the applicabie TCEQ Office if it is determined that surplus water is no longer available.

Notice: This form will not be Processed until all delinquent fees and/or penalties owed to the TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on

Subscribed and sworn to me as being true and correct before me this_L

behalf of the TCEQ are paid in accordance with the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol.

Data on Applicant and Project: Social Security or Federal ID No. 801527602
A, Name: Sims Southwest Corporation

B.  Mailing Address: 21 Japhet Street, Houston TX 77020
C.  Telephone Number: 71 3'675‘6000 Fax Number: E-maii Add_
D.  Applicant owes fees or penalties? [~ Yes [XNo

If yes, provide the amount and the nature of the fee or penalty as well as any identifying number:

. . . D
E.  Describe Use of Water _ DUst suppression via onsite water truck i
F- Desaription of Project (TDH Project No. if applicable) 21 Japhet Str eet, Houston, TX 77020 o)
G.  Highway Designation No. County __ Harris (S3)
Type of Diversion (check one): 3. Rate of Diversion: j“ ‘
[X FromStream |~ From Reservoir A. Maximum 290 oom
(capacity of pump) )| L
R
Amount and Source of Water: 22 ¥
10 acre-feet of water within a period of 3 years (specify term period not to exceed a three yearterm). The water
is to be obtained frorBuffalo Bayou(seq. 1 007 ¥ibutary of Houston Ship Channetibutary of __ San Jacinto River
tributary of __Galveston Bay . Basin,

Location of Diversjon Point: Provide Latitude and Longitude in decimal degrees to at least six decimal places, and indicate the method used

to calculate the diversion point location,

At Lalitude 29%45" 36.40 °N, Longitude 95°19"31.37 "W, ((at) or (near) the stream crossing of), (at a reservoir in the vicinity
onHirsch Rd(r-0-w) (Highway), located in Zip Code 77020 , located 1.6 miles in a €asterlydirection from Downtown
Houston (County Seat), _ Harris County, and miles in a direction from

. @ nearby town shown on County road map. Note: Distance in straight line miles,

Enclose a USGS 7.5 minute topographic map with the diversion point and/or the return water discharge points labeled. Owner's written
consent is required for water use from any private reservoir, or private access to diversion point.

Access to Diversion Point (check one): 7. Fees Enclosed: 10 ac-ft reater than
or less 0 ac-ft
O Public right-of-way L § 100.00 $ 250.00
X Private property [yTe S $ 125 $ 125
(A letter of permission from landowner is attached) thereof) $10.00
0O  Other (Explain) (Note: 1 ac-ft = 325,851 gals, Total  $11125

1 ac-ft = 7758.35 bbis.)

Upon completion of any project fgf which a temporary water permit is granted, the Permittee is required bg' law o report the amount of water
used. This document must be operly signed and duly notarized before it can by accepted or considere by the Texas Commission on

Environmental Qualigy.

David Mahan

Nams (print]

ame (sign)

SV A,  QURRATULAIN KASIM
o z Notary Public, Stats of Texas
‘-*-’:’:E Comm. Expires 12-02-2025
ZRFES T Notary 1D 124003185

Y15y W

~
-
-

A%

CEIVED

Form TCEQ-10202 (revised 3/201 0)

MAY 25 2022

Water Availability Division

PRI O e =



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P.0. Box 13087 MC-160, Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Telephone (512) 239-4600, FAX (512) 239-4770

APPLICATION FOR ATEMPORARY WATER USE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 10 ACRE-FEET OF WATER, AND/OR FOR A DIVERSION PERIOD
LONGER THAN ONE CALENDAR YEAR

This form is for an application for a temporary permit to divert water under Section 11.138, Texas Water Code. Any permit granted from this application
may be suspended at any time by the applicable TCEQ Office if it is determined that surplus water is no longer available.

Notice: This form will not be processed until all delinquent fees and/or penalties owed to the TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on
behalf of the TCEQ are paid in accordance with the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol.

1. Data on Applicant and Project: Social Security or Federal ID No, 801527602
A, Name: Sims Southwest Corporation

B. Mailing Address: 21 Japhet Street, Houston TX 77020
C. Telephone Number: 713-675-6000 Fax Number: E-mail Address:_
D. Applicant owes fees or penalties? |~ Yes [X No

If yes, provide the amount and the nature of the fee or penalty as well as any identifying number:

Dust suppression via onsite water truck
21 Japhet Street, Houston, TX 77020

E. Describe Use of Water
F.  Description of Project (TDH Project No. if applicable)

G. Highway Designation No. County __Harris
2. Type of Diversion (check one): 3. Rate of Diversion:
From Stream |~ FromReservoir
X A. Maximum 290 gpm
(capacity of pump)
4,  Amount and Source of Water:
10 acre-feet of water within a period of 3 years (specify term period not to exceed a three year term). The water
is to be obtained fronBuffalo Bayou(seq.1007 ¥ibutary of Houston Ship Channetributary of ___San Jacinto River
tributary of __Galveston Bay Basin.

5.  Location of Diversion Point: Provide Latitude and Longitude in decimal degrees to at least six decimal places, and indicate the method used

to calculate the diversion point location.

At Latitude 29%5" 36.40 °N, Longitude 95%19"31.37 "W, ((at) or (near) the stream crossing of), (at a reservair in the vicinity
ofyHirsch Rd(R-0-w) (Highway), located in Zip Code 77020 ,located 1.6 miles in a easterlydirection frem Downtown
Houston (County Seat), ___Harris County, and miles in a direction from

. a nearby town shown on County road map. Note: Distance in straight line miles.

Enclose a USGS 7.5 minute topographic map with the diversion point and/or the return water discharge points labeled. Owner's written
consent is required for water used from any private reservoir, or private access to diversion point.

6. Access to Diversion Point (check one): 7. Fees Enclosed: 10 ac-ft reater than
or less 0 ac-ft
0O  Public right-of-way BlING :sissrinssvssnsisisaitainsesiivies $ 100.00 $ 250.00
X Private property ROCOPAMY ce:ciiiiciisimarsssiimsaisas $ 125 $§ 125
(A letter of permission from landowner is attached) Use ($1.00 per ac-ft or fraction thereof) $10.00 $
[0  Other (Explain) (Note: 1 ac-ft = 325,851 gals. Totat $111.25

1 ac-ft = 7758.35 bbls.)

Upon completion of any project fgt which a temporary water permit is granted, the Permittee is required by law to report the amount of water
used. This document must be groperly signed and duly notarized before it can by accepted or considered by the Texas Commission on

Environmental Qualiy.

David Mahan

Tame (print)

lame (sign)

T

Subscribed and sworn to me as being true and correct before me this JL

svatn,  QURRATULAIN KASIM
Set %% Notary Public, State of Texas

. < Comm,. Expires 12-02-2025
Ao Notary ID 124003185

| MAY 25 2022

Form TCEQ-10202 (revised 3/2010)

43

b

“,

Water Availability Division



Proler Southwest, L.P.
RN110063195
Address: Diversion point at Latitude: 29.760111 Longitude: -95.325381
Investigation No.: 1460005
Temporary Water Rights Permit

OVERVIEW MAP n me D f
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TCEQ Use Only

TCEQ Core Data Form

For detailed instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175.
SECTION I: General Information
1. Reason for Submission (/f other is checked please describe in space provided.)
[] New Permit, Registration or Authorization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program application.)

Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) [J Other
2, Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link to search |3 Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued)
for CN or RN numbers in
CN 603193723 Cenlral Registry** RN 110063195
SECTION II: Customer Information
4. General Customer Information ’ 5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mmidd/yyyy) |
(] New Customer [X] Update to Customer Information [[] Change in Regulated Entity Ownership

[Cchange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts)
The Customer Name submitted here may be updated automatically based on what is current and active with the

Texas Secretary of State (SOS) or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA).
6. Customer Legal Name (if an individual, print last name first: eg: Doe, John) If new Customer, enter previous Customer below:

Sims Southwest Corporation fka Proler Southwest Corp.

7. TX SOS/CPA Filing Number 8. TX State Tax ID (11 digits) 9. Federal Tax ID @digits) | 10. DUNS Number g apolicatie)
0801527602 13641699874 36-4169987
11. Type of Customer: Carporation [ Individual Partnership: [J General [ Limited
Government; [J City [J County (] Federal [ State [] Other (] Sole Proprietorship | [] Other:
12. Number of Employees 13. Independently Owned and Operated?
[J0-20 21-100  [] 101-250 []251-500 []501 and higher [] Yes [INo
14. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) - as it relates to the Regulated Entity fisted on this form, Please check one of the following
[CJowner ("] Operator [X] Owner & Operator
[[JOccupational Licensee  [_] Responsible Party (] Voluntary Cleanup Applicant ~ [JOther:

21 Japhet Street
15. Mailing
Address:

City | Houston state | TX | 2P | 77020 ZIP +4
16. Country Mailing Information (if outside USA) 17. E-Mail Address (if applicabie)
18. Telephone Number 19, Extension or Code 20. Fax Number (if applicable)
( 713 ) 675-6000 ( )

SECTION III: Regulated Entity Information

21. General Regulated Entity Information (If ‘New Regulated Entity” is selected below this form should be accompanied by a permit application)
(] New Regulated Entity  [] Update to Regulated Entity Name [ Update to Regulated Entity Information

The Regulated Entity Name submitted may be updated in order to meet TCEQ Agency Data Standards (removal
of organizational endings such as Inc, LP, or LLC).

22. Regulated Entity Name (Enter name of the site where the requiated action is taking place.)

TCEQ-10400 (02/21) Page 1 of 2




23. Street Address of 21 Japhet Street
the Regulated Entity:
{No PO Boxes)
City ‘ Houston | State , D¢ ZIP 77020 ZIP+4
}_24. County

Enter Physical Location Description if no street address is provided.

25. Description to

Physical Location: Ferrous Scrap Metal Recycling Facility

| 26. Nearest City State Nearest ZIP Code
| 27. Latitude (N) In Decimal: 28, Longitude (W) In Decimal:
Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds
29 45 36.33 95 19 31.04
: » X 31. Primary NAICS Code 32. Secondary NAICS Code
29, Primary SIC Code (4 digits) ~ 30. Secondary SIC Code (4 gigits) (5 or b digis) (5 or 6 digit)
5093 | 423930

33. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description,)
Scrap Metal Recycling

34. Mailing
Address:

City State f ZIP ZIP + 4

35. E-Mail Address: '
36. Telephone Number 37. Extension or Code 38. Fax Number (if applicable)

L () - l | ( 3 -

39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permitsiregistration numbers that will be affected by the updates submilted on this
form. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance.

[] Dam Safety (] Districts (] Edwards Aquifer [ Emissions Inventory Air [ Industrial Hazardous Waste
[ Municipal Solid Waste L] New Source Review Air | [] 0SSF L] Petroleum Storage Tank | [] PWS
[ Sludge Storm Water [ Title V Air [ Tires [J Used Oil
TXR05DU47
[ Voluntary Cleanup [ Waste Waler [] Wastewater Agricullure | [ ] Water Rights [ Other:

SECTION 1V: Preparer Information

[ 40.

Name: | Amy Hickman ’ 41, Title: ) EHS Specialist
42. Telephone Number 43, Ext./Code 44. Fax Number 45, E-Mail Address
) -] () -

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46. By my signature below. | certify. to the best of my knowledge. that the information provided in this form is true and complete, and that | have
signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section 11, Field 6 and/or as required for the updates to the [D numbers

identified in field 39,

Company: { Sims Southwest Corp fka Proler Southwest Corp Job Title: Operations Manager
Name (In Print): ) David Mahan ( Phone: ( (713)675- 6000
Signature: J ' Date: (

TCEQ-10400 (02/21) Page 2 of 2






